
PRODUCT CATALOGUE 2017

Smart technology, 
smart products.

Don’t stick it,
Bostik it!



INNOVATING YOUR WORLD

As one of the world’s leading manufacturers of adhesives and sealants, we employ more than 400 
research chemists and technicians in 10 regional technology centres with the sole purpose of ensuring 
that our products meet the very highest standards of innovation, quality and performance.

PROTECTING YOUR WORLD

As a responsible eco-aware company, we are fully committed to preventing pollution and maintaining 
the highest practicable standards in environmental control at all our manufacturing sites.

ENHANCING YOUR WORLD 

Our instantly recognisable brands are household names, trusted by millions of DIY and professional 
users around the world and we’ve built a strong reputation for backing our first-class products with 
first-class support for all our customers in all our markets.

In short, whichever of our wide range of products you choose to buy, you can be completely confident 
that you have bought the best product for the job!

For every industry, every 
business and every home.



Contents

Code numbers in bold are the new codes, please use these whenever possible.
An alphabetical index can be found on page 80.

STATIONERY Page 5

Stationery Adhesives 6 - 10

REPAIR Page 11

Stationery Repair 12 - 14

Specialist Repair 15 - 17

General Adhesives 18 - 24

GRABS Page 25

Grab Adhesives 26 - 32

FLOOR PREPARATION Page 33

Flooring 34 - 36

TILING Page 37

Floor Tiling 38 - 40

Wall Tiling 41 - 43

SEALANTS Page 45

DIY Sealants 46 - 48

Trade Sealants 49 - 54

FILLERS & PLASTERS Page 55

Putties 56 - 57

Foam Fillers 58 

Fire Protection 59 - 60

WATERPROOFING Page 61

Weatherproofing 62 - 68

MASONRY & BUILDING CHEMICALS Page 69

Building Chemicals 70 - 76

Masonry 77 - 79



4



S
tatio

n
ery

5



6

Stationery

Blu Tack®

Handy
•	 The original re-usable adhesive
•	 Clean, safe and easy to use
•	 Very versatile with thousands
	 of uses
•	 An ideal alternative to drawing pins
	 and sticky tape

Handy

801103

30813254

Carton Quantity

12

Inner Bar Code

5000399001003

Outer Bar Code

05000399001812

Blu Tack®

Economy
•	 The original re-usable adhesive
•	 Clean, safe and easy to use
•	 Very versatile with thousands
	 of uses
•	 An ideal alternative to drawing pins
	 and sticky tape

Economy

80108

30590110

Carton Quantity

12

Inner Bar Code

5000399001010

Outer Bar Code

05010591801080

Blu Tack®

White
•	 The original re-usable adhesive 
	 - in white
•	 Clean, safe and easy to use
•	 Very versatile with thousands
	 of uses
•	 An ideal alternative to drawing pins
	 and sticky tape

Handy

801127

30803836

Carton Quantity

12

Inner Bar Code

5000403110417

Outer Bar Code

5010591801127

www.bostik.co.uk Order line: 0844 3711192

Stick ‘n Fix®

•	 White re-usable tack that’s clean, 	
	 safe and easy to use
•	 Hundreds of uses around the home, 	
	 office and school
•	 An ideal alternative to drawing pins 	
	 and sticky tape

Handy

801219

30803759

Carton Quantity

12

Inner Bar Code

5000399001607

Outer Bar Code

5000399001737



7

Stationery

Tape Discs
•	 Single sided instant fixing
•	 The “no scissors” way to seal 		
	 envelopes, gift boxes, parcels, 		
	 lunch bags and food packaging
•	 Easy to use, peel and stick

120 Tape Discs

805941

30803764

Carton Quantity

12

Inner Bar Code

5000403100227

Outer Bar Code

05010591805941

www.bostik.co.ukOrder line: 0844 3711192

Glu Dots
•	 Double sided, instant fixing
•	 No mess, easy to use
•	 Suitable for glass, photos, posters, 	
	 craft materials, decorations,
	 gift wrapping and much more

Removable

64 dots

805828

30800951

Carton Quantity

12

Inner Bar Code

5000403109831

Outer Bar Code

05010591805828

Extra Strong

64 dots

805811

30803719

Carton Quantity

12

Inner Bar Code

5000403109824

Outer Bar Code

05010591805811

Removable

200 dots

805378

30814288 

Carton Quantity

6

Inner Bar Code

5000403112480

Outer Bar Code

5010591805378

Extra Strong

200 dots

805385

30814290

Carton Quantity

6

Inner Bar Code

5000403112497

Outer Bar Code

5010591805385

Glu Dots on a Roll
•	 Double sided, instant fixing
•	 No mess, easy to use
•	 Suitable for glass, photos, posters, 	
	 craft materials, decorations,
	 gift wrapping and much more

Micro Dots
•	 Tiny sticky dots that transfer off 
	 a sheet
•	 Crystal clear - no glue marks
•	 Suitable for mounting irregular 
	 shaped items in card/model making 
	 and scrap-booking

Micro Dots

5 sheet pack

805972

30803768

Carton Quantity

12

Inner Bar Code

5000403100258

Outer Bar Code

05010591805972



8

Stationery

Blu Stick
Display Carton
•	 Stylish, accessible counter top
	 displays
•	 Solvent-free, clean and easy to use
	 solid glue stick
•	 Ideal for sticking most paper and 
	 card 
•	 Ideal for school, home and office
•	 Goes on blue but dries clear

8g

805101

30813313

Carton Quantity

1x30

Inner Bar Code

5000403112749

Outer Bar Code

5010591805101

15g

805118

30813314

Carton Quantity

1x20

Inner Bar Code

5000403112756

Outer Bar Code

5010591805118

36g

805125

30813315

Carton Quantity

1x12

Inner Bar Code

5000403112763

Outer Bar Code

5010591805125

36g

805682

30814651

Carton Quantity

1x50

Inner Bar Code

n/a

Outer Bar Code

5010591805682

Blu Stick
Blister Pack
•	 Solvent-free, clean and easy to use
	 solid glue stick
•	 Ideal for sticking most paper and 
	 card
•	 Ideal for school, home and office
•	 Goes on blue but dries clear

8g

806658

30813359

Carton Quantity

6

Inner Bar Code

5000403112084

Outer Bar Code

5010591806658

15g

806665

30813360

Carton Quantity

6

Inner Bar Code

5000403112091

Outer Bar Code

5010591806665

36g

806672

30813361

Carton Quantity

6

Inner Bar Code

5000403112107

Outer Bar Code

5010591806672

www.bostik.co.uk Order line: 0844 3711192

Foam Pads
•	 Double sided foam pads for 3D 		
	 effects
•	 No mess - easy peel
•	 Ideal for card making, collages, 
	 scrapbooking, decoupage, model 
	 making and other arts and crafts

Small

805958

30803765

Carton Quantity

12

Inner Bar Code

5000403100234

Outer Bar Code

05010591805958

Medium x50

n/a

30813358

Carton Quantity

12

Inner Bar Code

5000403112077

Outer Bar Code

5010591806641

Blu Stick
Gratnells Tray
•	 54 x 36g Blu Sticks
•	 Includes lid
•	 Ideal for the classroom 
	 environment 
•	 Refill pack available

Gratnells Tray

805804

30814914 

Pack Quantity

54 x 36g

Carton Quantity

1

Inner Bar Code

05010591805804

Refill Pack

805682

30814651

Pack Quantity

50 x 36g

Carton Quantity

1

Inner Bar Code

5010951805682



9

Stationery

Glitter Pen
•	 Sticks glitter to paper
•	 Ideal for quick, easy and less mess 	
	 application of glitter
•	 Washes out of clothes
•	 CE tested

6 Pens

803114

30813302

Carton Quantity

6

Inner Bar Code

5000399004493

Outer Bar Code

05000399006244

Display Box

80509

30813312

Carton Quantity

30

Inner Bar Code

5000399004493

Outer Bar Code

05000399001799

White Glu
•	 General purpose solvent-free PVA, 	
	 ideal for arts and crafts
•	 Easy to use bottle with resealable 	
	 cap
•	 Washes out of clothes
•	 CE tested

118ml Bottle

803138

30803760

Carton Quantity

6

Inner Bar Code

5000399004943

Outer Bar Code

5000399006237

www.bostik.co.ukOrder line: 0844 3711192

Glu Pen
•	 Repositionable, solvent-free glue
•	 Suitable for paper and card
•	 Works like a marker pen
•	 Ideal for art and crafts

10g Pen

80528

30800973

Carton Quantity

6

Inner Bar Code

5000399003847

Outer Bar Code

5000399005384

Fine & Wide Glu Pen
•	 Clear gel with dual applicator
•	 One fine nib and one wide brush
•	 Ideal for cardboard, paper and 		
	 photos

Glu Pen

806740
30814915

Carton Quantity

6

Inner Bar Code

5000403113562

Outer Bar Code

5010591806740



10

Stationery

www.bostik.co.uk Order line: 0844 3711192

150ml Can

80219

30813297

Carton Quantity

6

Inner Bar Code

5000399006862

Outer Bar Code

05000399006879

Fast Tak
Repositionable
•	 Clear, fast-setting, non staining 		
	 adhesive for paper
•	 Permanent and repositionable 
	 bonds
•	 Convenient spray application for 	
	 larger areas

Fast Tak
Permanent
•	 Strong, permanent fixing aerosol
 	 adhesive
•	 Ideal for presentations, 	crafts and 
	 household repairs
•	 Good for bonding paper, card, 	
	 metals, rigid plastics, wood, 		
	 concrete, stone, canvas, fabrics, 		
	 cork, leather etc

500ml Can

80215

30602630

Carton Quantity

6

Inner Bar Code

5000399006435

Outer Bar Code

05000399006442



R
ep

air

11



12

Repair

Contact Adhesive
•	 Extra strong, water resistant
	 contact adhesive
•	 Quick drying with immediate 		
	 strength on contact
•	 Ideal for DIY jobs and household 		
	 repairs

50ml Tube

80211

30803649

Carton Quantity

6

Inner Bar Code

5000399003571

Outer Bar Code

05000399005322

Ti x Hi

55 x 4

Ti x Hi

44 x 4

Hard Plastics
•	 Extra strong, quick drying
•	 Clear and water resistant
•	 Bonds PVC-U, ABS and High 
	 Polystyrene as well as clear plastics 
	 and other materials

20ml Tube

80214

30803651

Carton Quantity

6

Inner Bar Code

5000399006190

Outer Bar Code

05000399006213

Ti x Hi

87 x 4

Ti x Hi

70 x 4

Soft Plastics
•	 Extra strong, quick drying
•	 Clear and water resistant
•	 Bonds most flexible plastics and 
	 contains a PVC repair patch

20ml Tube

80213

30803650

Carton Quantity

6

Inner Bar Code

5000399006206

Outer Bar Code

05000399006220

Ti x Hi

87 x 4

Ti x Hi

70 x 4

www.bostik.co.uk Order line: 0844 3711192

Sew Simple
•	 A permanent adhesive for clothing, 	
	 fabric repairs and alterations
•	 Solvent-free
•	 Resists hot washes and ironing
•	 Easily cleaned from hands and
	 porous surfaces

20ml Tube

806702

30803717

Carton Quantity

6

Inner Bar Code

5000403112138

Outer Bar Code

5010591806702

Ti x Hi

84 x 6



13

Repair

All Purpose
•	 Extra strong, quick drying, clear 
	 adhesive
•	 Sticks a variety of household 
	 materials
•	 Ideal for general household repairs
	 and craft uses

20ml Tube

80207

30813296

Carton Quantity

6

Inner Bar Code

5000399003540

Outer Bar Code

5000399005292

Ti x Hi

87 x 4

Ti x Hi - Euro

70 x 4

50ml Tube

80208

30803648

Carton Quantity

6

Inner Bar Code

5000399003557

Outer Bar Code

05000399005308

Ti x Hi

55 x 4

Ti x Hi - Euro

44 x 4

20ml Boxed

802032

30813292

Carton Quantity

1 x 24

Inner Bar Code

5000399003403

Outer Bar Code

05000399003472

Ti x Hi

32 x 8

Ti x Hi - Euro

27 x 8

50ml Boxed

802018

30813290

Carton Quantity

1 x 24

Inner Bar Code

5000399003427

Outer Bar Code

5010591802018

Ti x Hi

17 x 6

Ti x Hi - Euro

27 x 8

All Purpose
Solvent Free
•	 Safe and easy to use solvent-free 	
	 adhesive
•	 Sticks a wide variety of household 	
	 materials
•	 Ideal for general household repairs, 	
	 crafts and hobbies

20ml Tube

80520

30813318

Carton Quantity

6

Inner Bar Code

5000399001645

Outer Bar Code

5000399005391

Ti x Hi

87 x 4

Ti x Hi - Euro

70 x 4

50ml Tube

80518

30803653

Carton Quantity

6

Inner Bar Code

5000399003564

Outer Bar Code

5000399005469

Ti x Hi

55 x 4

Ti x Hi - Euro

44 x 4

www.bostik.co.ukOrder line: 0844 3711192

Leather Adhesive
•	 Waterproof, fast and flexible
•	 Bonds most real or imitation 	
	 leathers and PVC
•	 Extra strong

20ml Tube

381513

30803758

Carton Quantity

6

Inner Bar Code

5000403110943

Outer Bar Code

5010591381513

Ti x Hi

87 x 4

Ti x Hi

70 x 4



14

Repair

Super Glu
Easy Flow
•	 Forms a strong bond in seconds
•	 Effective on a range of surfaces
	 including china, metals and 
	 laminates
•	 Safety cap incorporated

5g Bottle

80608

30803655

Carton Quantity

6

Inner Bar Code

5000399002239

Outer Bar Code

5000399005421

Ti x Hi

90 x 4

Super Glu
Non-Drip Gel
•	 Forms a strong bond in seconds
•	 Non-drip gel formula for porous
	 surfaces
•	 Fine nozzle for precise application
•	 Effective on a range of surfaces
	 including china, metals and 
	 laminates
•	 Safety cap incorporated

3g Tube

806153

30813350

Carton Quantity

12

Inner Bar Code

5000399002192

Outer Bar Code

05010591806153

Ti x Hi

60 x 4

Super Glu
Precision
•	 Forms a strong bond in seconds
•	 Fine nozzle for precise one drop 		
	 or continuous application
•	 Effective on a range of surfaces
	 including china, metals and 
	 laminates
•	 Easy to use applicator

2g Pen

80611

30813346

Carton Quantity

6

Inner Bar Code

5000399006848

Outer Bar Code

05000399006855

Ti x Hi

150 x 4

www.bostik.co.uk Order line: 0844 3711192

Super Glu
Liquid
•	 Forms a strong bond in seconds
•	 Effective on a range of surfaces
	 including china, metals and 
	 laminates
•	 Safety cap incorporated

3g Tube

80607

30813340

Carton Quantity

12

Inner Bar Code

5000399002154

Outer Bar Code

05000399005414

Ti x Hi

60 x 4



15

Repair

Serious Glue
•	 Transparent non-drip gel
•	 High strength, waterproof
•	 Extreme temperature resistance
•	 Solvent-free, odourless, safe to use
•	 Bonds wood, metal, leather, plastic, 	
	 stone, glass and ceramics

5g Tube

663671

30812197

Carton Quantity

6

Inner Bar Code

5000403109817

Outer Bar Code

5010591663671

Ti x Hi

(15 x 6) x 6

33g Tube

663565

30602444

Carton Quantity

6

Inner Bar Code

5000403108926

Outer Bar Code

05010591663565

Ti x Hi

40 x 4

Hard & Fast
Metal Epoxy Putty
•	 Steel reinforced metal epoxy putty, 	
	 suitable for use with metals and 
	 most other types of materials
•	 Sets steel hard in 10 minutes and 	
	 can be used underwater
•	 Can be drilled, tapped, machined, 	
	 filed, sanded and painted once dry

50g Stick

320123

30812349

Carton Quantity

6

Inner Bar Code

5000403102078

Outer Bar Code

5010591320123

Ti x Hi

96 x 4

www.bostik.co.ukOrder line: 0844 3711192

Super Fix
Putty Pastils
•	 Fills, seals, fixes, repairs in just 
	 10 minutes
•	 Strong, load bearing up to
	 50kg/cm2

•	 Can be cut, drilled, sanded and
	 overpainted once dry

6 Pastils

243941

30812275

Carton Quantity

6

Inner Bar Code

5000403109893

Outer Bar Code

5010591243941

Ti x Hi

126 x 4



16

Repair

Epoxy Rapid
Syringe
•	 Two part ultra-strong epoxy 
	 adhesive
•	 Strong bond in seconds
•	 Fast set - bonds in 5 minutes
•	 Syringe enables equal amounts of 	
	 resin and hardener to be dispensed
•	 Resealable cap
•	 Ideal for use on ceramics, wood, 
	 chipboard, glass, metal and most 
	 hard plastics

25ml Syringe

808522

30813386

Carton Quantity

6

Inner Bar Code

5000403112022

Outer Bar Code

5010591808522

Ti x Hi

60 x 4

Epoxy Control
Tubes
•	 Two part ultra-strong epoxy 
	 adhesive
•	 Repositionable for up to 2 hours
•	 Ideal for large areas and assembling 	
	 a number of components
•	 For use on metal, wood, masonry, 	
	 ceramics chipboard, glass, and most 	
	 hard plastics

2 x 15ml Tubes

808518

30813385

Carton Quantity

6

Inner Bar Code

5000403112015

Outer Bar Code

5010591808515

Ti x Hi

32 x 14

Epoxy Control
Syringe
•	 Two part ultra-strong epoxy 
	 adhesive
•	 Repositionable for up to 2 hours
•	 Syringe enables equal amounts of 	
	 resin and hardener to be dispensed
•	 Resealable cap
•	 Ideal for large areas and assembling 	
	 a number of components
•	 For use on metal, wood, masonry, 	
	 ceramics chipboard, glass, and most 	
	 hard plastics

25ml Syringe

808508

30813384

Carton Quantity

6

Inner Bar Code

5000403112008

Outer Bar Code

5010591808508

Ti x Hi

60 x 4

www.bostik.co.uk Order line: 0844 3711192

Epoxy Rapid
Tubes
•	 Two part ultra-strong epoxy 
	 adhesive
•	 Strong bond in seconds
•	 Fast set - bonds in 5 minutes
•	 Ideal for use on ceramics, wood, 
	 chipboard, glass, metal and most 
	 hard plastics

2 x 15ml Tubes

808539

30813387

Carton Quantity

6

Inner Bar Code

5000403112039

Outer Bar Code

5010591808539

Ti x Hi

32 x 14



17

Repair

Epoxy Express
Syringe
•	 Two part ultra-strong epoxy 
	 adhesive
•	 Dries crystal clear
•	 Fast set - bonds in seconds
•	 Syringe enables equal amounts of 	
	 resin and hardener to be dispensed
•	 Resealable cap
•	 Ideal for use on ceramics, wood, 
	 chipboard, glass, metal and most 
	 hard plastics

25ml Syringe

808546

30813388

Carton Quantity

6

Inner Bar Code

5000403112046

Outer Bar Code

5010591808546

Ti x Hi

60 x 4

Epoxy Metal
Tubes
•	 Two part ultra-strong epoxy 
	 adhesive
•	 Formulated with stainless steel for
	 added strength
•	 Fast set - bonds in 5 minutes
•	 Ideal for use on most metals 
	 including copper, steel, aluminium 	
	 and iron
•	 Can be drilled, filed and painted
	 when dry

2 x 15ml Tubes

808553

30813389

Carton Quantity

6

Inner Bar Code

5000403112053

Outer Bar Code

5010591808553

Ti x Hi

32 x 14

www.bostik.co.ukOrder line: 0844 3711192

Epoxy Power
Syringe
•	 Two part ultra-strong epoxy 
	 adhesive
•	 Ultra-strong and flexible
•	 Fast set - bonds in seconds
•	 Ideal for use on ceramics, wood, 
	 glass, metal and most hard plastics

3g Syringe

808560

30813390

Carton Quantity

6

Inner Bar Code

5000403112060

Outer Bar Code

5010591808560

Ti x Hi

78 x 4



18

Repair

www.bostik.co.uk Order line: 0844 3711192

DIY Hot Melt
Glue Gun
•	 Sturdy gun for DIY tasks and 
	 household repairs
•	 Constant thermostatic control and 	
	 safety warning light
•	 Glue sticks included
•	 CE approved

DIY Glue Gun

91297
30810839

Carton Quantity

6

Inner Bar Code

5000399001546

Outer Bar Code

05000399005971

Ti x Hi

14 x 3

Ti x Hi - Euro

16 x 5

6 x 100mm Sticks

80712
30813369

Carton Quantity

6

Inner Bar Code

5000399001294

Outer Bar Code

05000399005575

Ti x Hi

100 x 4

Ti x Hi - Euro

92 x 5

Craft Cool Melt
Glue Gun
•	 Ideal for delicate substrates, 
	 floristry and crafts
•	 Gives high bond strength with 
	 lowest possible glue melt
	 temperature
•	 Easy trigger action, constant 
	 thermostatic control and 
	 retractable stand
•	 CE approved

Craft Glue Gun

80718
30813370

Carton Quantity

4

Inner Bar Code

2574739994278

Outer Bar Code

5000399007531

Ti x Hi

15 x 4

Ti x Hi - Euro

14 x 4

Sticks (500g)

91504
30813562

Carton Quantity

10

Inner Bar Code

5000399004783

Outer Bar Code

n/a

Ti x Hi

100 x 4

Ti x Hi - Euro

92 x 5

Handy Hot Melt
Glue Gun
•	 Compact, easy to use glue gun for 	
	 hobbies and light household repairs
•	 Easy trigger action, constant 
	 thermostatic control, safety 
	 warning light and retractable stand
•	 Glue sticks included
•	 CE approved

Handy Glue Gun

91296
30813546

Carton Quantity

6

Inner Bar Code

5000399001416

Outer Bar Code

05000399002093

Ti x Hi

24 x 2

Ti x Hi - Euro

24 x 4

14 x 100mm Sticks

80710
30813367

Carton Quantity

6

Inner Bar Code

5000399001485

Outer Bar Code

05000399005551

Ti x Hi

100 x 4

Ti x Hi - Euro

92 x 5



19

Repair

www.bostik.co.ukOrder line: 0844 3711192

Impact
Adhesive Tin
•	 High strength, multi purpose 
	 adhesive that bonds instantly on 
	 contact
•	 No need for clamping or support 	
•	 Ideal for bonding wood, MDF, 
	 laminate, metal, rigid PVC, cork,
	 leather, rubber, glass, stone, 
	 ceramics and much more

250ml

348103

30812365

Carton Quantity

12

Inner Bar Code

5010591005624

Outer Bar Code

05010591348103

Ti x Hi

30 x 6

500ml

348301

30812366

Carton Quantity

12

Inner Bar Code

5010591008014

Outer Bar Code

5010591348301

Ti x Hi

15 x 6

Impact
Adhesive Tube
•	 High strength, multi purpose 
	 adhesive that bonds instantly on 
	 contact
•	 No need for clamping or support 	
•	 Ideal for bonding wood, MDF, 
	 laminate, metal, rigid PVC, cork, 		
	 leather, rubber, glass, stone, 
	 ceramics and much more

30g Boxed

347502

30812363

Carton Quantity

24

Inner Bar Code

5010591000070

Outer Bar Code

5010591347502

Ti x Hi

34 x 9

65g Boxed

347908

30812364

Carton Quantity

12

Inner Bar Code

5010591003859

Outer Bar Code

5010591347908

Ti x Hi

28 x 8

30g Blister

389106

30812604

Carton Quantity

6

Inner Bar Code

5010591998063

Outer Bar Code

05010591389106

Ti x Hi

49 x 4

65g Blister

389113

30812605

Carton Quantity

6

Inner Bar Code

5000403102146

Outer Bar Code

05010591389113

Ti x Hi

45 x 4

Impact
Adhesive Spray
•	 High strength, multi purpose 
	 adhesive that bonds instantly on 
	 contact
•	 No need for clamping or support 	
•	 Ideal for bonding wood, MDF, 
	 laminate, metal, rigid PVC, cork,
	 leather, rubber, glass, stone, 
	 ceramics and much more

500ml

348318

30812367

Carton Quantity

12

Inner Bar Code

5000403109473

Outer Bar Code

5010591348318

Ti x Hi

19 x 4

Impact Adhesive 
Solvent Free
•	 High strength, multi purpose 
	 adhesive that bonds instantly on 	
	 contact
•	 No need for clamping or support
•	 Safe, clean and easy to use for a 
	 wide range of DIY tasks and 
	 household repairs

250ml

346666

30812362

Carton Quantity

6

Inner Bar Code

5000403107530

Outer Bar Code

5010591346666

Ti x Hi

28 x 11



20

Repair

www.bostik.co.uk Order line: 0844 3711192

Timebond Adhesive
•	 High strength, multi purpose 
	 repositionable adhesive
•	 Non-drip making it ideal for use on 
	 vertical and overhead surfaces
•	 Ideal for bonding wood, MDF, 
	 laminate, metal, rigid PVC, cork,
	 leather, rubber, glass, stone, 
	 ceramics and much more

65g Blister Tube

600010

30812911

Carton Quantity

6

Inner Bar Code

5000403109251

Outer Bar Code

5010591600010

Ti x Hi

45 x 4

250ml Tin

627901

30812934

Carton Quantity

6

Inner Bar Code

5010591000339

Outer Bar Code

5010591627901

Ti x Hi

28 x 11

500ml Tin

628090

30812935

Carton Quantity

6

Inner Bar Code

5010591001497

Outer Bar Code

5010591628090

Ti x Hi

20 x 9

1L Tin

628199

30812936

Carton Quantity

6

Inner Bar Code

5010591004627

Outer Bar Code

5010591628199

Ti x Hi

13 x 7

Adhesive Cleaner
•	 Removes solvented adhesive wet or
	 dry, fast and effectively
•	 Removes grease, wax and similar 	
	 stains

250ml

097056

30811682

Carton Quantity

12

Inner Bar Code

5010591005662

Outer Bar Code

5010591097056

Ti x Hi

31 x 6

5L

094604

30811681

Carton Quantity

1

Inner Bar Code

5010591008656

Outer Bar Code

5010591094604

Ti x Hi

54 x 3

PVC Pipe Weld
•	 Specialist clear adhesive for 
	 bonding  ABS and PVC-U plastics
•	 Extra strong bond in 10 minutes
•	 Waterproof in a brushable gel 
	 format

50ml Tube

80220

30814647

Carton Quantity

6

Inner Bar Code

5000399002390

Outer Bar Code

05000403113319

Ti x Hi

44 x 4

Rear View
Mirror Adhesive
•	 For repairing rear view mirrors and 	
	 glass mounted phone aerials
•	 Clean and easy to use

2ml Syringe

320130

30812350

Carton Quantity

6

Inner Bar Code

5000403110486

Outer Bar Code

5010591320130

Ti x Hi

64 x 6



Repair

www.bostik.co.ukOrder line: 0844 3711192 21

Seriously Strong 
Stuff Rapid Set Wood 
Adhesive
•	 A rapid setting, seriously strong 
	 wood adhesive which is 40% faster 
	 than other regular wood adhesives
•	 Suitable for all woods
•	 Sets in 10-20 minutes
•	 Perfect for indoor woodworking and 
	 joinery projects
•	 Complies with BS EN 204 D1 
	 Standard
•	 Interior use

250ml

n/a

30608989

Carton Quantity

12

Inner Bar Code

5000403114026

Outer Bar Code

5010591000834

500ml

n/a

30608990

Carton Quantity

6

Inner Bar Code

5000403114033

Outer Bar Code

5010591000841

528 Instant
Contact Adhesive
•	 Multi-purpose adhesive which 
	 bonds immediately on contact
•	 High shear strength
•	 Good temperature resistance
•	 Excellent final bond strength

500ml

805200

30803761

Carton Quantity

24

Inner Bar Code

5010591000094

Outer Bar Code

5010591805200

Ti x Hi

8 x 6

1L

805507

30803762

Carton Quantity

12

Inner Bar Code

5010591001374

Outer Bar Code

5010591805507

Ti x Hi

9 x 6

2.5L

805705

30813330

Carton Quantity

1

Inner Bar Code

5010591002159

Outer Bar Code

n/a

Ti x Hi

59 x 5

5L

805910

30021180

Carton Quantity

1

Inner Bar Code

5010591006287

Outer Bar Code

n/a

Ti x Hi

54 x 3

TX528 Thixotropic
Contact Adhesive
•	 Multi-purpose, repositionable 
	 adhesive
•	 Non-drip, non-stringing 
	 formulation
•	 Ideal for vertical and overhead 
	 surfaces

1L

657502

30603375

Carton Quantity

12

Inner Bar Code

5010591000148

Outer Bar Code

5010591657502

Ti x Hi

13 x 4

5L

657700

30812991

Carton Quantity

1

Inner Bar Code

5010591005150

Outer Bar Code

n/a

Ti x Hi

36 x 4

NEW



22

Repair

www.bostik.co.uk Order line: 0844 3711192

Resin ‘W’
Weatherproof Wood
Adhesive (Exterior)
•	 Fast setting, extra strong, interior 
	 and exterior adhesive that dries to 
	 form a bond stronger than the 
	 wood itself
•	 Dries clear
•	 Suitable for all wood types
•	 Complies with EN204 type D3 for 	
	 weatherproofing wood adhesive

125ml

716063

30602826

Carton Quantity

24

Inner Bar Code

0000050403615

Outer Bar Code

5010591716063

Ti x Hi

16 x 7

250ml

717015

30602828

Carton Quantity

12

Inner Bar Code

0000050403127

Outer Bar Code

5010591717015

Ti x Hi

23 x 5

500ml

717411

30602827

Carton Quantity

12

Inner Bar Code

5010591000100

Outer Bar Code

5010591717411

Ti x Hi

19 x 4

1L

717916

30813223

Carton Quantity

12

Inner Bar Code

5010591000278

Outer Bar Code

5010591717916

Ti x Hi

12 x 3

2.5L

718210

30813224

Carton Quantity

1

Inner Bar Code

5010591718210

Outer Bar Code

n/a

Ti x Hi

66 x 3

5L

718418

30813225

Carton Quantity

1

Inner Bar Code

5010591718418

Outer Bar Code

n/a

Ti x Hi

42 x 2

Resin ‘W’ Extra Fast
Wood Adhesive 
(Interior)
•	 Fast setting, extra strong, interior 
	 adhesive that dries to form a bond 
	 stronger than the wood itself
•	 Dries clear
•	 Suitable for all wood types

Mini

715011

30813218

Carton Quantity

2 x 12

Inner Bar Code

0000050403073

Outer Bar Code

5010591715011

Ti x Hi

28 x 8

125ml

715110

30803769

Carton Quantity

2 x 12

Inner Bar Code

0000050403226

Outer Bar Code

5010591715110

Ti x Hi

16 x 7

250ml

715219

30803770

Carton Quantity

12

Inner Bar Code

0000050403356

Outer Bar Code

5010591715219

Ti x Hi

23 x 5

500ml

715417

30803771

Carton Quantity

12

Inner Bar Code

5010591004177

Outer Bar Code

5010591715417

Ti x Hi

19 x 4

1L

715615

30813219

Carton Quantity

12

Inner Bar Code

5010591005013

Outer Bar Code

5010591715615

Ti x Hi

12 x 3

2.5L

715813

30813220

Carton Quantity

1

Inner Bar Code

5010591715813

Outer Bar Code

n/a

Ti x Hi

66 x 3

5L

715912

30813221

Carton Quantity

1

Inner Bar Code

5010591715912

Outer Bar Code

n/a

Ti x Hi

42 x 2



23

Repair

www.bostik.co.ukOrder line: 0844 3711192

Mitre Adhesive
•	 Easy to use, 2 part adhesive 		
	 instantly bonding mitre corners
	 and repairs on wood, MDF, PVC-U, 
	 plastics and rubber
•	 Produces clean, tight and thin joints 	
	 instantly with no need for clamping

50g

351882

30812390

Carton Quantity

6

Inner Bar Code

5000403106793

Outer Bar Code

5010591351882

Ti x Hi

25 x 4

Resin ‘W’ 
Polyurethane
Wood Adhesive
•	 Fast setting - 5 minutes
•	 High strength, waterproof
	 wood adhesive
•	 Gap filling for uneven surfaces
•	 Can be sanded and painted when
	 dry
•	 Interior and exterior

500ml Bottle

718456

30813228

Carton Quantity

12

Inner Bar Code

5000403111346

Outer Bar Code

5010591718456

Ti x Hi

9 x 5

C20

718425

30813226

Carton Quantity

12

Inner Bar Code

5000403108292

Outer Bar Code

5010591718425

Ti x Hi

32 x 4



24 www.bostik.co.uk Order line: 0844 3711192

Repair

5L Polyjerry

121980

30811822

Carton Quantity

4

Inner Bar Code

5010591115217

Outer Bar Code

5010591121980

Ti x Hi

10 x 3

Evo-Bond
PVA
•	 General purpose adhesive, primer, 	
	 sealer and dustproofer
•	 Improves adhesion and bond
	 strength
•	 Excellent primer for most building
	 surfaces

500ml

122000

30811823

Carton Quantity

6

Inner Bar Code

5010591000391

Outer Bar Code

5010591122000

Ti x Hi

16 x 8

1L

122208

30811828

Carton Quantity

6

Inner Bar Code

5010591002609

Outer Bar Code

5010591122208

Ti x Hi

10 x 6

2.5L

122505

30811829

Carton Quantity

1

Inner Bar Code

5010591004290

Outer Bar Code

n/a

Ti x Hi

30 x 5

5L

122901

30811830

Carton Quantity

1

Inner Bar Code

5010591005990

Outer Bar Code

n/a

Ti x Hi

24 x 4

Super Evo-Bond
PVA
•	 High performance adhesive, primer, 	
	 sealer and dustproofer
•	 Improves adhesion and bond
	 strength
•	 Excellent primer for most building
	 surfaces

5L Polyjerry

121966

30811820

Carton Quantity

4

Inner Bar Code

5000403109275

Outer Bar Code

n/a

Ti x Hi

10 x 3

Waterproof
PVA
•	 General purpose adhesive, primer, 	
	 sealer and dustproofer
•	 Improves adhesion and bond
	 strength
•	 Excellent primer for most building
	 surfaces
•	 For exterior or wet conditions

1L

123601

30811831

Carton Quantity

6

Inner Bar Code

5010591999527

Outer Bar Code

5010591123601

Ti x Hi

10 x 6

2.5L

123656

30811832

Carton Quantity

1

Inner Bar Code

5010591123656

Outer Bar Code

n/a

Ti x Hi

30 x 5

Waterproof
Evo-Bond PVA
•	 High performance adhesive, primer, 	
	 sealer and dustproofer
•	 Improves adhesion and bond
	 strength
•	 Excellent primer for most building
	 surfaces
•	 For exterior or wet conditions



G
rab

s

25



26

Grabs

www.bostik.co.uk Order line: 0844 3711192

Seriously Strong 
Stuff Fast Setting 
Adhesive
•	 Hi-tech SM Polymer
•	 Fast setting  
•	 Superior strength all weather 		
	 adhesive
•	 Resists extreme temperatures and 	
	 movement
•	 Sticks to wet surfaces
•	 Interior and exterior 

C20

n/a

30607440

Carton Quantity

12

Inner Bar Code

5000403113937

Outer Bar Code

05010591000254

Ti x Hi

32 x 4

Seriously Strong 
Stuff Ultimate 
Adhesive
•	 Ultimate strength, waterproof
	 grab adhesive
•	 Capable of supporting over
	 150 tonnes
•	 Highly flexible
•	 Sticks to wet surfaces, even 
	 underwater
•	 Bonds most materials, even
	 non porous
•	 Interior and exterior

White

663770

30813038

Carton Quantity

12

Inner Bar Code

5000403110387

Outer Bar Code

05010591663770

Ti x Hi

32 x 4

THE FUTURE OF
ADHESIVES IS HERE

AS SEEN ON TV!

THE UK’S NUMBER 1

EVER!
INTRODUCES ITS STRONGEST, FASTEST ADHESIVE

WWW.SERIOUSLY-STRONG.CO.UK 
FOR MORE INFORMATION, VISIT:



27

Grabs

www.bostik.co.ukOrder line: 0844 3711192

Strong Stuff 
Sealant & Adhesive
•	 High strength grab adhesive and 
	 waterproof sealant
•	 Cures to a tough, flexible sealant 
	 which can be overpainted
•	 Interior and exterior

Crystal Clear

n/a

30835932

Carton Quantity

12

Inner Bar Code

5000403113944

Outer Bar Code

05010591000377

Ti x Hi

32 x 4

White

662216

30813015

Carton Quantity

12

Inner Bar Code

5000403102870

Outer Bar Code

05010591662216

Ti x Hi

32 x 4

Strong Stuff 
Super Adhesive
•	 High strength grab adhesive
•	 Bonds most materials, even
	 non porous
•	 Interior

C20

663572

30607953

Carton Quantity

12

Inner Bar Code

5000403108933

Outer Bar Code

05010591663572

Ti x Hi

32 x 4

200ml Squeeze Tube

663763

30813037

Carton Quantity

12

Inner Bar Code

5000403110370

Outer Bar Code

05010591663763

Ti x Hi

37 x 5

Strong Stuff
Waterproof Adhesive
•	 High strength, waterproof grab 
	 adhesive
•	 Sticks to wet surfaces, even 
	 underwater
•	 Bonds most materials, even
	 non porous
•	 Interior and exterior

C20

663626

30813032

Carton Quantity

12

Inner Bar Code

5000403109374

Outer Bar Code

05010591663626

Ti x Hi

32 x 4



28

Grabs

www.bostik.co.uk Order line: 0844 3711192

Liquid Nails
Solvent Free 
(Interior)
•	 Strong, solvent-free instant
	 grab adhesive
•	 Can be sanded, overpainted and 
	 used on most building materials
•	 Interior 

C20

V5737P

30811458

Carton Quantity

12

Inner Bar Code

5010426704081

Outer Bar Code

5000403900247

Ti x Hi

32 x 4

Liquid Nails 
Solvented
(Interior & Exterior)
•	 Strong instant grab adhesive
•	 Bonds powerfully to most building 	
	 materials
•	 Interior and exterior

C20

V5730P

30811457

Carton Quantity

12

Inner Bar Code

5010426704098

Outer Bar Code

5000403900278

Ti x Hi

32 x 4



29

Grabs

www.bostik.co.ukOrder line: 0844 3711192

GRIPFILLTM 
Solvent Free
Adhesive
•	 High performance solvent free gap 	
	 filling adhesive 
•	 Excellent instant grab
•	 Bonds a wide variety of building 		
	 materials
•	 Interior

C30

18631

30812124

Carton Quantity

12

Inner Bar Code

5021523186311

Outer Bar Code

05000403900568

Ti x Hi

34 x 3

GRIPFILLTM 
Multi-Purpose
Adhesive
•	 Nation’s No.1 multi-purpose, gap 
	 filling adhesive
•	 Excellent strength will bond most 	
	 building materials
•	 Interior and exterior

C20

18609

30812115

Carton Quantity

12

Inner Bar Code

5021523186090

Outer Bar Code

5000403900537

Ti x Hi

34 x 2

C30

18601

30812111

Carton Quantity

12

Inner Bar Code

5021523186014

Outer Bar Code

5000403900544

Ti x Hi

34 x 2

GRIPFILLTM XTRA 
Multi-Purpose
Adhesive
•	 Super strong, instant grip adhesive, 
	 with all the qualities of the trusted 
	 GRIPFILLTM with XTRA grip, no 
	 slippage and no need for pinning!
•	 Will bond most building materials
•	 Interior and exterior

C30

n/a

30609361

Carton Quantity

12

Inner Bar Code

5010591001169

Outer Bar Code

05010591001190

Ti x Hi

34 x 2

Grip Filth Wipes
•	 Hand cleaning wipes 
•	 Tough on filth, gentle on 
	 hands
•	 Can also clean tools and surfaces
•	 Dermatologically tested
•	 Site friendly compact tub for easy 
	 storage and less packaging waste
•	 100 wipes per tub

100 wipes

n/a

30608612

Carton Quantity

6

Inner Bar Code

5000403114002

Outer Bar Code

5010591000711

Ti x Hi

20 x 4

NEW

NEW



30

Grabs

www.bostik.co.uk Order line: 0844 3711192

Evo-Grip
Solvented Adhesive
•	 Gap filling adhesive
•	 Bonds most materials
•	 Instant grab
•	 Interior and exterior

C20

124820

30811837

Carton Quantity

12

Inner Bar Code

5000403101231

Outer Bar Code

5010591124820

Ti x Hi

32 x 4

C30

124806

30811836

Carton Quantity

12

Inner Bar Code

5000403101118

Outer Bar Code

5010591124806

Ti x Hi

34 x 3

Evo-Grip
Solvent Free 
Adhesive
•	 Gap filling adhesive
•	 Solvent free
•	 Instant grab
•	 Bonds a wide variety of materials
•	 Interior

C20

124899

30811841

Carton Quantity

12

Inner Bar Code

5000403109657

Outer Bar Code

5010591124899

Ti x Hi

32 x 4

Mirror Adhesive
•	 High strength mirror adhesive 
	 specially developed for bonding 
	 mirrors
•	 Instant bond, without the need for 	
	 additional fixings

C20

132924

30132230

Carton Quantity

12

Inner Bar Code

5000403101897

Outer Bar Code

5010591132924

Ti x Hi

32 x 4



31

Grabs

www.bostik.co.ukOrder line: 0844 3711192

Sticks Like Sh*t 
Turbo 
•	 Hi-tech SM Polymer
•	 Fast setting  
•	 Superior strength all weather 		
	 adhesive
•	 Resists extreme temperatures and 	
	 movement
•	 Sticks to wet surfaces
•	 Interior and exterior 

SLS Turbo White

n/a

30606785

Size

290ml 

Carton Quantity

12

Inner Bar Code

5000403113890

Outer Bar Code

05010591000056

Ti x Hi

32 x 4

SL Turbo White

n/a

30606786

Size

290ml 

Carton Quantity

12

Inner Bar Code

5000403113906

Outer Bar Code

05010591000063

Ti x Hi

32 x 4

Sticks Like Sh*t
Adhesive
•	 Hi-tech SM Polymer
•	 Superior strength, weatherproof 	
	 grab adhesive
•	 Resists extreme temperatures
	 and movement
•	 Sticks to wet surfaces
•	 Interior and exterior

SLS White

663817

30813041

Size

C20

Carton Quantity

12

Inner Bar Code

5000403108629

Outer Bar Code

5010591663589

Ti x Hi

32 x 4

SLS Clear

663817

30813041

Size

C20

Carton Quantity

12

Inner Bar Code

5000403111049

Outer Bar Code

5010591663817

Ti x Hi

32 x 4

SL White

663688

30813033

Size

C20

Carton Quantity

12

Inner Bar Code

5000403109855

Outer Bar Code

5010591663688

Ti x Hi

32 x 4

SL Clear

663824

30813042

Size

C20

Carton Quantity

12

Inner Bar Code

5000403111056

Outer Bar Code

5010591663824

Ti x Hi

32 x 4

SH*T OFF A
SHOVEL!
HOLDS 300KG IN

THE FASTEST SETTING

GRAB ADHESIVE

YOU CAN BUY
*HOLDS 300KG IN 15 MINUTES PER M2

15 MINUTES*



32 www.bostik.co.uk Order line: 0844 3711192

Grabs

Crystal Clear

555426

30814625

Size

290ml 

Carton Quantity

6

Inner Bar Code

5000403113364

Outer Bar Code

5010591555426

Ti x Hi

66 x 4

007 Crystal 
Multi-Purpose 
Adhesive and Sealant 
•	 SM Polymer
•	 Multi-purpose 	adhesive and flexible 
	 sealant 
•	 Eliminates the need for numerous 	
	 adhesives and sealants
•	 Crystal clear finish, non yellowing 	
	 due to it’s UV resistance
•	 Interior and exterior 

007 Multi-Purpose 
Adhesive and Sealant 
•	 SM Polymer
•	 Multi-purpose adhesive and 
	 flexible sealant 
•	 Eliminates the need for numerous 
	 adhesives and sealants 
•	 Interior and exterior 

White

555341

30811946

Size

290ml 

Carton Quantity

6

Inner Bar Code

5000403113029

Outer Bar Code

5010591555341

Ti x Hi

66 x 4

Clear

555372

30811738

Size

290ml 

Carton Quantity

6

Inner Bar Code

5000403113050

Outer Bar Code

5010591555372

Ti x Hi

66 x 4

Ivory

555358

30811735

Size

290ml 

Carton Quantity

6

Inner Bar Code

5000403113036

Outer Bar Code

5010591555358

Ti x Hi

66 x 4

Black

555365

30811737

Size

290ml 

Carton Quantity

6

Inner Bar Code

5000403113043

Outer Bar Code

5010591555365

Ti x Hi

66 x 4

Grey

555389

30811742

Size

290ml 

Carton Quantity

6

Inner Bar Code

5000403113067

Outer Bar Code

5010591555389

Ti x Hi

66 x 4



F
lo

o
r P

rep
aratio

n

33



34

Floor Preparation

Cempolay
Deep
•	 For raising floor levels up to 50mm 
	 in one application
•	 Foot traffic in just 1.5 hours
•	 Ceramic/textile covering in just 
	 3-4 hours
•	 Suitable for direct laying of vinyl
•	 For smoothing and resurfacing
	 of internal floors on concrete,
	 sand/cement screeds and unglazed 
	 ceramics tiles
•	 Interior

20kg

366015

30812527

Carton Quantity

1

Inner Bar Code

5010591366015

Outer Bar Code

n/a

Ti x Hi

10 x 5

Cempolay
Ultra Strong
•	 Ultra fast self smoothing 
	 compound
•	 Foot traffic in just 2 hours
•	 Smooths and levels up to 20mm thick
•	 Suitable for exterior use as an 
	 underlay
•	 Water and frost resistant 
•	 Internally can be left as a final wear 	
	 surface which can be over painted 
•	 Used to level sub floors prior to 
	 laying 	decorative floor coverings
•	 Interior and exterior

25kg

366008

30812526

Carton Quantity

1

Inner Bar Code

5010591366008

Outer Bar Code

n/a

Ti x Hi

7 x 6

www.bostik.co.uk Order line: 0844 3711192

Cempolatex 
Fibreflex
•	 Fibre reinforced, rapid setting, self 	
	 levelling compound for most 
	 sub-floors, including timber
•	 Suitable for use with most common 	
	 electrical underfloor heating mat 	
	 systems
•	 Interior

25kg

n/a

30606658

Carton Quantity

1

Inner Bar Code

5010591000032

Outer Bar Code

n/a

Ti x Hi

7 x 6

Cempolay 
Universal Primer
•	 Water based solvent free acrylic 
	 dispersion primer
•	 Suitable for use as a primer for 
	 porous surfaces and bonding agents 
	 for non-porous surfaces prior 
	 to the application of any Bostik 
	 Cempolay smoothing compounds
•	 Ideal for fast track installations
•	 Excellent coverage rates

2.5L

n/a

30607656

Carton Quantity

6

Inner Bar Code

5000403113975

Outer Bar Code

5010591000315

Ti x Hi

7 x 6



35

Floor Preparation

Cempolay
Self-Levelling 
Compound
•	 Protein-free, self-smoothing 
	 compound
•	 Smooths and levels internal 
	 subfloors
•	 Trowels to a feather edge
•	 Interior

25kg

365858

30812514

Carton Quantity

1

Inner Bar Code

5011734001572

Outer Bar Code

n/a

Ti x Hi

7 x 6

Floor Levelling 
Compound
•	 Provides a sound, smooth, level 
	 base for most types of floor 
	 covering
•	 Light foot traffic in 4 hours
•	 Excellent coverage and
	 self-smoothing properties

12.5kg

250000

30812281

Carton Quantity

1

Inner Bar Code

5010591250000

Outer Bar Code

n/a

Ti x Hi

16 x 4

25kg

250109

30812288

Carton Quantity

1

Inner Bar Code

5010591250109

Outer Bar Code

n/a

Ti x Hi

7 x 6

www.bostik.co.ukOrder line: 0844 3711192

Cempolatex
1 Pack
•	 Latex modified, protein-free 
	 self-smoothing sub-floor 
	 compound
•	 Flexible, rapid setting formula
•	 Interior

25kg

365896

30812516

Carton Quantity

1

Inner Bar Code

5011734036659

Outer Bar Code

n/a

Ti x Hi

7 x 6

Cempolatex
2 pack
•	 Two part, latex based,
	 self-smoothing compound for 
	 levelling uneven internal floors
•	 Highly flexible
•	 Suitable for use with underfloor 
	 heating
•	 Interior

Part A 
Powder 23kg

367074

30812551

Carton Quantity

1

Inner Bar Code

5010591367074

Outer Bar Code

n/a

Ti x Hi

7 x 6

Part B 
Liquid 5L

366732

30812538 

Carton Quantity

4

Inner Bar Code

5011734001640

Outer Bar Code

5010591366732

Ti x Hi

10 x 3



36

Floor Preparation

Flooring Adhesive
•	 High strength adhesive for bonding 
	 most types of carpet or vinyl 
	 flooring in either  sheet or tile 
	 format
•	 For use on porous floors

500ml

254053

30812300

Carton Quantity

12

Inner Bar Code

5010591998834

Outer Bar Code

5010591254053

Ti x Hi

8 x 8

1L

254206

30812301

Carton Quantity

12

Inner Bar Code

5010591005006

Outer Bar Code

5010591254206

Ti x Hi

10 x 3

2.5L

254404

30812302

Carton Quantity

1

Inner Bar Code

5010591003330

Outer Bar Code

n/a

Ti x Hi

32 x 5

5L

254602

30812303

Carton Quantity

1

Inner Bar Code

5010591005846

Outer Bar Code

n/a

Ti x Hi

24 x 4

www.bostik.co.uk Order line: 0844 3711192

Multi-bond Gold
•	 Acrylic dispersion liquid
•	 Minimal odour and high degree of 	
	 dry film tack
•	 Suitable for bonding most carpets 	
	 and vinyl products

5kg

n/a

30811894

Carton Quantity

1

Inner Bar Code

n/a

Outer Bar Code

5021523144038

Ti x Hi

25 x 4

15kg

n/a

30811895

Carton Quantity

1

Inner Bar Code

n/a

Outer Bar Code

5021523144045

Ti x Hi

12 x 2

Cempolay Wood 
Adhesive
•	 Heavy duty rigid adhesive for 		
	 surface bonding all wood flooring  
	 including parquet, wood block and 	
	 strip
•	 Suitable for use with the most 
	 common underfloor heating 		
	 systems

7kg

n/a

30811746

Carton Quantity

1

Inner Bar Code

n/a

Outer Bar Code

5021523116011

Ti x Hi

24 x 6

15kg

n/a

30811747

Carton Quantity

1

Inner Bar Code

n/a

Outer Bar Code

5021523116028

Ti x Hi

12 x 3

Carpet Adhesive
•	 Adheres all types of foam backed 	
	 carpets, underfelt and re-fixes 
	 loose carpet tiles
•	 Can also be used to adhere flexible 	
	 foams, fabrics, cork and felt
•	 Adjustable nozzle for maximum 
	 control

500ml

254619

30812304

Carton Quantity

6

Inner Bar Code

5000403101767

Outer Bar Code

5010591254619

Ti x Hi

35 x 4



T
ilin

g

37



38

Tiling

Floor Tile Adhesive
for Concrete Floors
•	 Suitable for ceramic tiles on 
	 concrete floors
•	 Extended open time - sets in
	 24 hours
•	 Thin or thick bed application
•	 High bond strength
•	 Waterproof
•	 Interior and exterior

10kg

478534

30812717

Colour

Grey 

Carton Quantity

1

Inner Bar Code

5010591478534

Outer Bar Code

n/a

Ti x Hi

14 x 7

20kg

478541

30812719

Colour

Grey 

Carton Quantity

1

Inner Bar Code

5010591478541

Outer Bar Code

n/a

Ti x Hi

10 x 5

Floor & Wall
Tile Adhesive
Fast Set for Wood, 
Concrete & Plaster
•	 Suitable for ceramic, stone and 
	 porcelain tiles on wood, concrete 
	 and plaster
•	 Fast setting - sets in 2 hours
•	 Suitable for underfloor heating
•	 Waterproof
•	 Interior and exterior

10kg

136892

30811872

Colour

Grey 

Carton Quantity

1

Inner Bar Code

5010591136892

Outer Bar Code

n/a

Ti x Hi

14 x 7

20kg

136915

30811874

Colour

Grey 

Carton Quantity

1

Inner Bar Code

5010591136915

Outer Bar Code

n/a

Ti x Hi

10 x 5

20kg

n/a

30606657

Colour

White 

Carton Quantity

1

Inner Bar Code

5010591000025

Outer Bar Code

n/a

Ti x Hi

10 x 5

Floor Tile Grout
for Concrete Floors
•	 Suitable for stone and porcelain 
	 tiles on concrete floors
•	 Extended open time - sets in
	 24 hours
•	 High bond strength
•	 Waterproof
•	 Interior and exterior

2.5kg

478824

30812728

Colour

Grey

Carton Quantity

6

Inner Bar Code

5000403107776

Outer Bar Code

5010591478824

Ti x Hi

13 x 5

5kg

478336

30812703

Colour

Grey 

Carton Quantity

3

Inner Bar Code

5010591999541

Outer Bar Code

5010591466869

Ti x Hi

13 x 5

10kg

478343

30812705

Colour

Grey 

Carton Quantity

1

Inner Bar Code

5010591478343

Outer Bar Code

n/a

Ti x Hi

14 x 7

Floor Tile Adhesive
Fast Set for
Concrete Floors
•	 Suitable for ceramic tiles on 
	 concrete floors
•	 Fast setting - sets in 2 hours
•	 Thin or thick bed application
•	 High bond strength
•	 Waterproof
•	 Interior and exterior

5kg

478473

30812710

Colour

Grey 

Carton Quantity

3

Inner Bar Code

5010591999558

Outer Bar Code

5010591478473

Ti x Hi

13 x 5

10kg

478480

30812712

Colour

Grey 

Carton Quantity

1

Inner Bar Code

5010591478480

Outer Bar Code

n/a

Ti x Hi

14 x 7

20kg

478497

30812714

Colour

Grey 

Carton Quantity

1

Inner Bar Code

5010591478497

Outer Bar Code

n/a

Ti x Hi

10 x 5

www.bostik.co.uk Order line: 0844 3711192



39

Tiling

Floor Tile Grout
Fast Set for Wood
and Concrete Floors
•	 Suitable for all types of tile onto 	
	 concrete and wooden floors
•	 Fast setting - sets in 3 hours
•	 For grout joints up to 12mm wide
•	 Suitable for underfloor heating
•	 Waterproof
•	 Interior and exterior

5kg

250895

30812294

Colour

Grey 

Carton Quantity

3

Inner Bar Code

5000403109664

Outer Bar Code

5010591250895

Ti x Hi

13 x 5

5kg

250857

30812292

Colour

Charcoal 

Carton Quantity

3

Inner Bar Code

5000403107493

Outer Bar Code

5010591250857

Ti x Hi

13 x 5

5kg

250871

30812293

Colour

Sandstone 

Carton Quantity

3

Inner Bar Code

5000403107509

Outer Bar Code

5010591250871

Ti x Hi

13 x 5

www.bostik.co.ukOrder line: 0844 3711192



40

Tiling

www.bostik.co.uk Order line: 0844 3711192

Floor Tile Adhesive
Fast Set for Wood
and Concrete Floors
•	 Suitable for ceramic, terracotta, 		
	 limestone, granite, slate, travertine 	
	 and quarry tiles
•	 With added accelerant
•	 Fast setting - ready to grout in 4 	
	 hours
•	 Waterproof
•	 Interior

Large

622210

30812924

Colour

Grey 

Carton Quantity

1

Inner Bar Code

5010591622210

Outer Bar Code

n/a

Ti x Hi

24 x 3

Floor Tile Adhesive
and Grout for 
Concrete Floors
•	 Ready to use
•	 Suitable for ceramic tiles on 
	 concrete floors
•	 Suitable for wide joints
•	 Waterproof
•	 Interior

Large

622234

30812926

Colour

Grey 

Carton Quantity

1

Inner Bar Code

5010591622234

Outer Bar Code

n/a

Ti x Hi

24 x 3

Extra Large

622265

30812929

Colour

Charcoal Grey 

Carton Quantity

1

Inner Bar Code

5010591622265

Outer Bar Code

n/a

Ti x Hi

15 x 3

Floor Tile Adhesive 
and Grout for 
Wooden Floors
•	 Ready to use
•	 Highly flexible for ceramic tiles on 	
	 wooden floors
•	 No need for overlaying plywood
•	 Suitable for wide joints
•	 Waterproof
•	 Interior

Large

622289

30812930 

Colour

Grey 

Carton Quantity

1

Inner Bar Code

5010591622289

Outer Bar Code

n/a

Ti x Hi

24 x 3

Extra Large

622296

30812931

Colour

Grey 

Carton Quantity

1

Inner Bar Code

5010591622296

Outer Bar Code

n/a

Ti x Hi

15 x 3



41

Tiling

Wall Tile Adhesive
and Grout
White for Life
•	 Ready to use ceramic tile adhesive
	 and grout
•	 Suitable for all sizes of ceramic
	 wall tiles including large, 
	 continental-style tiles and mosaics
•	 Superior mould resistant properties
•	 Waterproof
•	 Interior

Extra Large

554696

30812832

Colour

White 

Carton Quantity

1

Inner Bar Code

5010591554696

Outer Bar Code

n/a

Ti x Hi

15 x 3

Wall Tile Adhesive
Superior Strength
•	 Ready to use tile adhesive for 		
	 ceramic, terracotta, sandstone, 
	 porcelain, marble and travertine 
	 tiles
•	 High strength formula for tiles up 
	 to 3.5kg or 300 x 600mm
•	 Tile directly onto existing tiles or 	
	 most other surfaces
•	 Showerproof
•	 Interior

Extra Large

416840

30812635

Colour

White 

Carton Quantity

1

Inner Bar Code

5010591416840

Outer Bar Code

n/a

Ti x Hi

15 x 3

Economy

416703

30811582

Colour

Natural 

Carton Quantity

12

Inner Bar Code

5010591999664

Outer Bar Code

5010591416703

Ti x Hi

10 x 3

Standard

416710

30812631

Colour

Natural 

Carton Quantity

1

Inner Bar Code

5010591416710

Outer Bar Code

n/a

Ti x Hi

32 x 5

Large

416727

30812632

Colour

Natural 

Carton Quantity

1

Inner Bar Code

5010591416727

Outer Bar Code

n/a

Ti x Hi

24 x 4

Extra Large

416734

30812633

Colour

Natural 

Carton Quantity

1

Inner Bar Code

5010591416734

Outer Bar Code

n/a

Ti x Hi

15 x 3

Wall Tile Adhesive
Waterproof
•	 Ready to use ceramic tile adhesive
•	 Mould resistant
•	 Tile directly onto existing tiles or 	
	 most other surfaces
•	 Waterproof
•	 Interior

www.bostik.co.ukOrder line: 0844 3711192

Wall Tile Adhesive
Instant Grab
•	 Ready to use ceramic tile adhesive
•	 High grab, non-slip formula
•	 Tile directly onto existing tiles or 	
	 most other surfaces
•	 Showerproof
•	 Interior

Economy

416611

30811581

Colour

Natural 

Carton Quantity

12

Inner Bar Code

5010591999671

Outer Bar Code

5010591416611

Ti x Hi

10 x 3

Standard

416628

30812627

Colour

Natural 

Carton Quantity

1

Inner Bar Code

5010591416628

Outer Bar Code

n/a

Ti x Hi

32 x 5

Large

416635

30812628

Colour

Natural 

Carton Quantity

1

Inner Bar Code

5010591416635

Outer Bar Code

n/a

Ti x Hi

24 x 4

Extra Large

416642

30812629

Colour

Natural 

Carton Quantity

1

Inner Bar Code

5010591416642

Outer Bar Code

n/a

Ti x Hi

12 x 4



42

Tiling

500g

478701

30812722

Colour

White 

Carton Quantity

24

Inner Bar Code

5010591002913

Outer Bar Code

5010591478701

Ti x Hi

10 x 5

1.5kg

478718

30812723

Colour

White 

Carton Quantity

8

Inner Bar Code

5010591004498

Outer Bar Code

5010591478718

Ti x Hi

13 x 5

3kg

478725

30812724

Colour

White 

Carton Quantity

4

Inner Bar Code

5010591005945

Outer Bar Code

5010591478725

Ti x Hi

13 x 5

5kg

478749

30812726

Colour

White 

Carton Quantity

3

Inner Bar Code

5000403102016

Outer Bar Code

5010591478749

Ti x Hi

13 x 4

Wall Tile Grout
Mould Resistant
•	 Suitable for ceramic wall tiles
•	 Fast setting - sets in 2 to 3 hours
•	 Mould resistant
•	 Waterproof
•	 Interior and exterior

www.bostik.co.uk Order line: 0844 3711192

Wall Tile Adhesive
and Grout
Mould Resistant
•	 Ready to use ceramic and mosaic 	
	 wall tile adhesive and grout
•	 Mould resistant
•	 Tile directly onto existing tiles or 	
	 most other surfaces
•	 Waterproof
•	 Interior

Handy

416505

30812620

Colour

White

Carton Quantity

12

Inner Bar Code

5000403111339

Outer Bar Code

5010591416505

Ti x Hi

16 x 4

Economy

416512

30811580

Colour

White

Carton Quantity

12

Inner Bar Code

5010591999657

Outer Bar Code

5010591416512

Ti x Hi

10 x 3

Standard

416529

30812623

Colour

White 

Carton Quantity

1

Inner Bar Code

5010591416529

Outer Bar Code

n/a

Ti x Hi

32 x 5

Large

416536

30812624

Colour

White 

Carton Quantity

1

Inner Bar Code

5010591416536

Outer Bar Code

n/a

Ti x Hi

24 x 4

Extra Large

416543

30812625

Colour

White 

Carton Quantity

1

Inner Bar Code

5010591416543

Outer Bar Code

n/a

Ti x Hi

12 x 4



43

Tiling

Wall Tile Grout
White for Life
Powder
•	 For use with ceramic, mosaic and
	 natural stone wall tiles
•	 Superior mould resistant properties
•	 Waterproof
•	 Interior

3kg

554689

30812831

Colour

White 

Carton Quantity

4

Inner Bar Code

5000403111452

Outer Bar Code

5010591554689

Ti x Hi

9 x 4

Wall Tile
Speed Grout
•	 Ready to use grout for ceramic tiles
•	 Apply directly into tile joints to
	 give an easy, clean finish
•	 Supplied with a free grout finishing 	
	 tool
•	 Waterproof and mould resistant
•	 Interior

310ml

478695

30812721

Colour

White 

Carton Quantity

6

Inner Bar Code

5000403110141

Outer Bar Code

5010591476895

Ti x Hi

66 x 4

Wall Tile
Grout Revive
•	 Whitens, recolours and revives 
	 faded or old grout
•	 Sponge applicator applies 		
	 Grout Revive right into joints
•	 Waterproof and mould resistant
•	 Easy to use with no mess
•	 Interior

125ml

288690

30812319

Colour

White 

Carton Quantity

6

Inner Bar Code

5000403103952

Outer Bar Code

05010591288690

Ti x Hi

66 x 4

2.5L

087224

30811671

Carton Quantity

1

Inner Bar Code

5010591087224

Outer Bar Code

n/a

Ti x Hi

32 x 5

Coving & Ceiling
Tile Adhesive
•	 Ready to use
•	 High initial grab and strong bond
•	 Fixes polystyrene tiles, coving and
	 decorative mouldings

www.bostik.co.ukOrder line: 0844 3711192



44



S
ealan

ts

45



46

Sealants

White/Clear for Life
Shower & Bathroom 
Sealant
•	 High quality shower and bathroom 
	 sealant
•	 Stops mould growth and fungi
•	 Won’t stain, blacken or yellow
•	 For use around baths, sinks and 		
	 power showers

White

554610

30812824

Size

C20 

Carton Quantity

6

Inner Bar Code

5000403110929

Outer Bar Code

5010591554610

Ti x Hi

66 x 4

Clear

554658

30812828

Size

C20 

Carton Quantity

6

Inner Bar Code

5000403111131

Outer Bar Code

5010591554658

Ti x Hi

66 x 4

www.bostik.co.uk Order line: 0844 3711192

Stops Mould Dead 
Fast Setting 
Sealant
•	 Premium quality shower and 
	 bathroom sealant
•	 Kills germs including MRSA, E.Coli 
	 and Salmonella 
•	 Sets in 1 hour
•	 Use around power showers, baths 
	 and sinks

White

n/a

30814903

Size

C20 

Carton Quantity

12

Inner Bar Code

5000403113524

Outer Bar Code

5010591555747

Ti x Hi

32 x 4

Clear

n/a

30814904

Size

C20 

Carton Quantity

12

Inner Bar Code

5000403113531

Outer Bar Code

5010591555754

Ti x Hi

32 x 4

Stops Mould Dead 
Sealant
•	 High quality shower and 
	 bathroom sealant
•	 Stops mould growth and fungi 
•	 Doesn’t stain, blacken or yellow
•	 For use around showers, baths and 
	 sinks

White

n/a

30812850

Size

C20 

Carton Quantity

12

Inner Bar Code

5000403112640

Outer Bar Code

5010591554887

Ti x Hi

32 x 4

Clear

n/a

30812862

Size

C20 

Carton Quantity

12

Inner Bar Code

5000403112732

Outer Bar Code

5010591555051

Ti x Hi

32 x 4



47

Sealants

www.bostik.co.ukOrder line: 0844 3711192

1 Hour Shower
Bathroom
Sealant
•	 High quality shower and bathroom 
	 sealant 
•	 Stops mould growth and fungi 
•	 Sets in 1 hour 
•	 For use around baths, sinks and 		
	 power showers

White

554603

30812823

Size

C20

Carton Quantity

6

Inner Bar Code

5000403110912

Outer Bar Code

5010591554603

Ti x Hi

66 x 4

Clear

554641

30812827

Size

C20 

Carton Quantity

6

Inner Bar Code

5000403111124

Outer Bar Code

5010591554641

Ti x Hi

66 x 4

Bathroom and 
Kitchen Sealant
•	 Waterproof acrylic sealant for 
	 baths, sinks and kitchen units
•	 Easy to apply, easy to clean
•	 Mould resistant
•	 Guaranteed up to 15 years

White

112933

30811728

Size

C20 

Carton Quantity

12

Inner Bar Code

5000403104294

Outer Bar Code

5010591112933

Ti x Hi

32 x 4

Ivory

113084

30811736

Size

C20 

Carton Quantity

12

Inner Bar Code

5000403112244

Outer Bar Code

5010591113084

Ti x Hi

32 x 4

All Purpose Silicone 
Sealant
•	 High quality, flexible silicone 
	 sealant
•	 Mould resistant
•	 Guaranteed up to 25 years
•	 For exterior and interior use

White

112902

30811725

Size

C20 

Carton Quantity

12

Inner Bar Code

5000403104478

Outer Bar Code

5010591112902

Ti x Hi

32 x 4

Clear

112896

30811724

Size

C20 

Carton Quantity

12

Inner Bar Code

5000403104492

Outer Bar Code

5010591112896

Ti x Hi

32 x 4

Brown

112889

30811723

Size

C20 

Carton Quantity

12

Inner Bar Code

5000403104508

Outer Bar Code

5010591112889

Ti x Hi

32 x 4

Black

112872

30811722

Size

C20 

Carton Quantity

12

Inner Bar Code

5000403104515

Outer Bar Code

5010591112872

Ti x Hi

32 x 4

Window and Door 
Frame Sealant
•	 Flexible acrylic sealant for door and 	
	 window frames, inside and out
•	 Easy to apply for a professional 
	 finish
•	 Overpaintable
•	 Guaranteed up to 15 years

White

112940

30811729

Size

C20 

Carton Quantity

12

Inner Bar Code

5000403104287

Outer Bar Code

5010591112940

Ti x Hi

32 x 4

Brown

112841

30811720

Size

C20 

Carton Quantity

12

Inner Bar Code

5000403104034

Outer Bar Code

5010591112841

Ti x Hi

32 x 4



48

Sealants

www.bostik.co.uk Order line: 0844 3711192

Flexible Decorators 
Filler
•	 Acrylic filler for draught proofing 
	 and filling fine cracks
•	 Ideal for joints where movement
	 is likely, e.g. between walls and 
	 ceilings, skirting boards and stairs
•	 Can be sanded, overpainted or 
	 papered over when dry
•	 Easy to apply and remains 		
	 flexible - no cracking or crumbling
•	 Guaranteed up to 15 years

White

112926

30811727

Size

C20 

Carton Quantity

12

Inner Bar Code

5000403104454

Outer Bar Code

5010591112926

Ti x Hi

32 x 4

Weatherproof
Roof & Gutter 
Sealant
•	 Butyl mastic sealant for gutters,
	 flashing and emergency repairs
•	 Easy to apply even in wet conditions
•	 Adheres to most materials and can
	 be used in direct contact with
	 asphalt and bituminous roofing
	 materials
•	 Guaranteed up to 10 years

Black

112919

30811726

Size

C20

Carton Quantity

12

Inner Bar Code

5000403104461

Outer Bar Code

5010591112919

Ti x Hi

32 x 4



49

Sealants

www.bostik.co.ukOrder line: 0844 3711192

Sticks Like Sh*t
Waterproof Sealant
•	 Hi-tech SM Polymer
•	 Ultimate flexibility and seriously 	
	 strong adhesion
•	 Mould resistant
•	 Can be applied even in the rain

SLS White

112216

30811550

Size

C20

Carton Quantity

12

Inner Bar Code

5000403110004

Outer Bar Code

05010591112216

Ti x Hi

32 x 4

SLS Clear

112223

30811716

Size

C20 

Carton Quantity

12

Inner Bar Code

5000403110011

Outer Bar Code

05010591112223

Ti x Hi

32 x 4

SL White

113206

30814542

Size

C20

Carton Quantity

12

Inner Bar Code

5000403113333

Outer Bar Code

5010591113206

Ti x Hi

32 x 4

SL Clear

113213

30814543

Size

C20 

Carton Quantity

12

Inner Bar Code

5000403113340

Outer Bar Code

5010591113213

Ti x Hi

32 x 4



50

Sealants

www.bostik.co.uk Order line: 0844 3711192

Sanitary Silicone
Sealant
•	 Ideal for use around baths, sinks, 	
	 showers and kitchen worktops
•	 Highly waterproof and mould 		
	 resistant
•	 Contains fungicide
•	 Does not crack, shrink or discolour
•	 Good movement accommodation
•	 Good resistance to bleach, soap and 	
	 detergent
•	 Lasts up to 25 years

White

483620

30812745

Size

C20 

Carton Quantity

12

Inner Bar Code

5010591999947

Outer Bar Code

05010591483620

Ti x Hi

32 x 4

Clear

483606

30812744

Size

C20 

Carton Quantity

12

Inner Bar Code

5010591999930

Outer Bar Code

05010591483606

Ti x Hi

32 x 4

Stay White/Clear
Sanitary Silicone
Sealant
•	 Premium sanitary sealant that stays 	
	 white/clear for life
•	 Keeps bathrooms and kitchens 		
	 looking fresh and clean
•	 Stops mould growth and fungi
•	 Won’t stain, blacken or yellow
•	 Excellent adhesion to non-porous 	
	 surfaces such as glass, stainless 
	 steel, ceramic tiles, baths and 		
	 fittings

White

483842

30812753

Size

C20 

Carton Quantity

6

Inner Bar Code

5000403111933

Outer Bar Code

5010591483842

Ti x Hi

66 x 4

Clear

483859

30812754

Size

C20 

Carton Quantity

6

Inner Bar Code

5000403111940

Outer Bar Code

5010591483859

Ti x Hi

66 x 4

Fast Set Sanitary 
Silicone Sealant
•	 Ready to use in just 1 hour 
•	 Minimises installation downtime
•	 Contains fungicide to inhibit 		
	 growth of mould and fungi 
•	 Excellent adhesion to non-porous 	
	 surfaces such as glass, stainless 
	 steel, ceramic tiles, baths and 		
	 fittings 

White

483866

30812755

Size

C20

Carton Quantity

6

Inner Bar Code

5000403111957

Outer Bar Code

5010591483866

Ti x Hi

66 x 4

Clear

483873

30812756

Size

C20 

Carton Quantity

6

Inner Bar Code

5000403111964

Outer Bar Code

5010591483873

Ti x Hi

66 x 4

White

483828

30812751

Size

C20 

Carton Quantity

6

Inner Bar Code

5000403111919

Outer Bar Code

5010591483828

Ti x Hi

66 x 4

Clear

483835

30812752

Size

C20 

Carton Quantity

6

Inner Bar Code

5000403111926

Outer Bar Code

5010591483835

Ti x Hi

66 x 4

Anti-Bacterial 
Sanitary Silicone 
Sealant
•	 Premium sanitary silicone 	  
•	 Kills MRSA, E.Coli and Salmonella 
•	 Stops growth of mould and fungi 
•	 Excellent adhesion to non-porous 	
	 surfaces including glass, stainless 	
	 steel, ceramic tiles, baths and 		
	 fittings 



51

Sealants

www.bostik.co.ukOrder line: 0844 3711192

Frame Silicone 
Sealant
•	 Low modulus, neutral cure silicone
•	 Suitable for all types of frames 		
	 including aluminium, hardwood and 	
	 PVCu
•	 High movement accommodation
•	 Bonds to most building surfaces 	
	 without a primer
•	 Excellent weatherproofing 		
	 capabilities
•	 Interior and exterior

White

483330

30812738

Size

C20

Carton Quantity

12

Inner Bar Code

5010591999923

Outer Bar Code

5010591483330

Ti x Hi

32 x 4

Clear

483705

30812747

Size

C20 

Carton Quantity

12

Inner Bar Code

5000403101071

Outer Bar Code

5010591483705

Ti x Hi

32 x 4

Brown

483323

30812737

Size

C20 

Carton Quantity

12

Inner Bar Code

5010591999916

Outer Bar Code

5010591483323

Ti x Hi

32 x 4

Multi-Purpose
Silicone Sealant
•	 Excellent adhesion to most 		
	 surfaces
•	 Waterproof and mould resistant
•	 Good movement accommodation
•	 Does not crack, shrink or discolour
•	 Lasts up to 25 years
•	 Interior and exterior

White

483439

30812742

Size

C20

Carton Quantity

12

Inner Bar Code

5010591999848

Outer Bar Code

5010591483439

Ti x Hi

32 x 4

Clear

483422

30812741

Size

C20

Carton Quantity

12

Inner Bar Code

5010591999824

Outer Bar Code

5010591483422

Ti x Hi

32 x 4

Brown

483415

30812740

Size

C20

Carton Quantity

12

Inner Bar Code

5010591999817

Outer Bar Code

5010591483415

Ti x Hi

32 x 4

Black

070325

30811661

Size

C20

Carton Quantity

12

Inner Bar Code

5000403104713

Outer Bar Code

5010591070325

Ti x Hi

32 x 4

Building 
Silicone Sealant
•	 Low modulus, neutral cure silicone
•	 High movement accommodation
•	 Waterproof
•	 Bonds to most building surfaces 	
	 without the need for priming
•	 Excellent resistance to natural 		
	 weathering and UV light
•	 Interior and exterior

White

483231

30812736

Size

C20 

Carton Quantity

12

Inner Bar Code

5010591999770

Outer Bar Code

5010591483231

Ti x Hi

32 x 4

Clear

483811

30812750

Size

C20 

Carton Quantity

12

Inner Bar Code

5000403111704

Outer Bar Code

5010591483811

Ti x Hi

32 x 4

Black

483200

30812733

Size

C20 

Carton Quantity

12

Inner Bar Code

5010591999794

Outer Bar Code

5010591483200

Ti x Hi

32 x 4

Grey

483224

30812735

Size

C20

Carton Quantity

12 

Inner Bar Code

5010591999800

Outer Bar Code

5010591483224

Ti x Hi

32 x 4

Brown

483217

30812734

Size

C20

Carton Quantity

12 

Inner Bar Code

5010591999787

Outer Bar Code

5010591483217

Ti x Hi

32 x 4



52

Sealants

www.bostik.co.uk Order line: 0844 3711192

Glazing
Silicone Sealant
•	 High modulus sealant suitable 		
	 for all types of glazing including cap 	
	 beading, butt glazing, shop fronts 	
	 and curtain wall
•	 Can also be used to form in-situ 		
	 gaskets and draught proofing
•	 Excellent adhesion to non-porous 	
	 substrates
•	 Good resistance to UV light
•	 Long lasting, waterproof seal
•	 Interior and exterior

Clear

483798

30812748

Size

C20 

Carton Quantity

12

Inner Bar Code

5000403111681

Outer Bar Code

5010591483798

Ti x Hi

32 x 4

Roof & Gutter
Sealant
•	 For sealing joints in gutters, down-	
	 pipes, flashing, roofing sheets and 	
	 temporary roof repairs
•	 Weather resistant - ideal for 		
	 repairing leaks
•	 Remains permanently flexible
•	 Excellent adhesion to most 		
	 surfaces
•	 Good gap filling properties

Black

070271

30811656

Size

C20 

Carton Quantity

12

Inner Bar Code

5000403104775

Outer Bar Code

05010591070271

Ti x Hi

32 x 4

Frame Mastic
Sealant
•	 For sealing around metal or timber 	
	 doors, window frames and sills, also 	
	 low movement joints in brick and 	
	 concrete structures
•	 Seals roof lights, repairs flashings, 	
	 down pipes and gutters
•	 Highly waterproof and flexible
•	 Lasts up to 10 years
•	 Exterior

Off-White

070332

30811662

Size

C20 

Carton Quantity

12

Inner Bar Code

5000403104720

Outer Bar Code

05010591070332

Ti x Hi

32 x 4

Natural

070349

30811663

Size

C20 

Carton Quantity

12

Inner Bar Code

5000403104737

Outer Bar Code

05010591070349

Ti x Hi

32 x 4

Mahogany

070356

30811664

Size

C20 

Carton Quantity

12

Inner Bar Code

5000403104744

Outer Bar Code

05010591070356

Ti x Hi

32 x 4

Lead and Gutter
Silicone Sealant
•	 Ideal for sealing and pointing lead 	
	 flashing and overlaps in rigid sheet 	
	 roofing
•	 High movement accommodation
•	 Tough and weatherproof
•	 Bonds to most building materials 	
	 without a primer
•	 Exterior

Grey

483569

30812743

Size

C20 

Carton Quantity

12

Inner Bar Code

5000403102702

Outer Bar Code

05010591483569

Ti x Hi

32 x 4



53

Sealants

www.bostik.co.ukOrder line: 0844 3711192

One Part
Polysulphide
•	 Ideal for sealing round cladding 		
	 panels, pointing perimeter joints 
	 around window and door panels, 	
	 and sealing around pipes and ducts
•	 Good resistance to oil
•	 Bonds to most building materials
•	 Permanently flexible providing 
	 excellent movement 
	 accommodation
•	 Exterior

White

071445

30814368

Size

C20

Carton Quantity

6

Inner Bar Code

5000403113104

Outer Bar Code

5010591071445

Ti x Hi

66 x 4

Teak

071452

30814369

Size

C20

Carton Quantity

6

Inner Bar Code

5000403113081

Outer Bar Code

5010591071452

Ti x Hi

66 x 4

Black

071476

30814371

Size

C20

Carton Quantity

6

Inner Bar Code

5000403113074

Outer Bar Code

5010591071476

Ti x Hi

66 x 4

Grey

071469

30814370

Size

C20

Carton Quantity

6

Inner Bar Code

5000403113098

Outer Bar Code

5010591071469

Ti x Hi

66 x 4

Decorators
Caulk
•	 Flexible fine crack filler
•	 Ideal for sealing low movement
	 gaps around skirting boards, 
	 window and door frames
•	 Can be sanded when dry
•	 Overpaintable in 1 hour
•	 Easy to tool

White

635227

30812941

Size

C20

Carton Quantity

12

Inner Bar Code

5000403111674

Outer Bar Code

5010591635227

Ti x Hi

32 x 4

White

635203

30812940

Size

C30 

Carton Quantity

12

Inner Bar Code

5000403101866

Outer Bar Code

05010591635203

Ti x Hi

34 x 3



54

Sealants

www.bostik.co.uk Order line: 0844 3711192

Gun
(Metal Skeleton)
•	 Available in C20 and C30 sizes
•	 Strong and durable guns to 
	 dispense any cartridge product

10 Carton

290716

30812323

Size

C20

Carton Quantity

10 

Inner Bar Code

5010591998391

Outer Bar Code

5010591290716

Ti x Hi

13 x 6

12 Carton

289963

30812321

Size

C30

Carton Quantity

12 

Inner Bar Code

5010591998971

Outer Bar Code

5010591289963

Ti x Hi

15 x 5



F
illers &

 P
lasters

55



Linseed Oil Putty -  
Natural
•	 For face glazing of wood and metal 	
	 window frames
•	 Overpaintable
•	 Ideal for uneven frames
•	 Excellent working characteristics

500g

V1042P

30811443

Colour

Natural 

Carton Quantity

12

Inner Bar Code

5011547030509

Outer Bar Code

5011547104286

Ti x Hi

20 x 6

1kg

V1043P

30811444

Colour

Natural 

Carton Quantity

12

Inner Bar Code

5011547030608

Outer Bar Code

5011547104385

Ti x Hi

20 x 3

2kg

V1044P

30811445

Colour

Natural 

Carton Quantity

6

Inner Bar Code

5011547030806

Outer Bar Code

5011547104484

Ti x Hi

10 x 6

5kg

V10457

30811447

Colour

Natural 

Carton Quantity

1

Inner Bar Code

5011547030905

Outer Bar Code

05011547030905

Ti x Hi

32 x 5

56

Fillers & Plasters

Glaziers Putty
•	 Gun grade putty for face glazing of 	
	 timber or steel door and window 	
	 frames
•	 Ideal for uneven wood or metal 		
	 frames
•	 Overpaintable
•	 Easy to apply and finish

C20

483941

30812763

Colour

Natural 

Carton Quantity

12

Inner Bar Code

5000403112305

Outer Bar Code

5010591483941

Ti x Hi

32 x 4

Linseed Oil Putty -  
Brown
•	 For face glazing of wood and metal 	
	 window frames
•	 Overpaintable
•	 Ideal for uneven frames
•	 Excellent working characteristics

1kg

V711BP

30811469

Colour

Brown

Carton Quantity

12

Inner Bar Code

5011547020609

Outer Bar Code

5011547711286

Ti x Hi

20 x 3

www.bostik.co.uk Order line: 0844 3711192



Fillers & Plasters

57

Trowel Mastic
Stone
•	 Ready to use for general pointing 	
	 where limited movement occurs
•	 Ideal for sealing around window and 	
	 door frames
•	 Also for gap filling and bedding in 	
	 door and window frames
•	 Suitable for wide and uneven joints
•	 Excellent adhesion to timber, brick 	
	 and stone

2.5kg

V763SP

30811473

Colour

Stone

Carton Quantity

3

Inner Bar Code

5011547080207

Outer Bar Code

n/a

Ti x Hi

16 x 4

5kg

V765SP

30811475

Colour

Stone

Carton Quantity

2

Inner Bar Code

5010426704067

Outer Bar Code

n/a

Ti x Hi

15 x 5

10kg

V761SS

30811471

Colour

Stone 

Carton Quantity

1

Inner Bar Code

5010426702452

Outer Bar Code

n/a

Ti x Hi

24 x 3

Plumber’s
Mait
•	 Waterproof non-setting putty ideal 	
	 for sanitary joints
•	 Useful for bedding in sinks and 		
	 vanity units prior to final sealing
•	 Adheres to metal, PVC, vitreous 		
	 enamels and ceramics
•	 Permanent flexibility allows for 	 
	 joint movement

750g

456006

30812666

Carton Quantity

12

Inner Bar Code

5010591000223

Outer Bar Code

5010591456006

Ti x Hi

8 x 8

1.5kg

456105

30812668

Carton Quantity

12

Inner Bar Code

5010591000407

Outer Bar Code

5010591456105

Ti x Hi

10 x 3

3kg

456402

30812669

Carton Quantity

1

Inner Bar Code

5010591005440

Outer Bar Code

5010591005440

Ti x Hi

32 x 6

www.bostik.co.ukOrder line: 0844 3711192

Plumber’s
Mait Quick Leak 
Repair Putty
•	 Instant repairs for pipes, radiators, 	
	 tanks and cylinders
•	 Sets in minutes
•	 Can be applied to wet surfaces and 	
	 even underwater
•	 No need to drain the system
•	 When dried it can be drilled, sanded, 	
	 machined and painted
•	 Bonds to copper, steel, aluminium, 	
	 fibre glass, acrylic and porcelain

Card 50g

455993

30812665

Carton Quantity

6

Inner Bar Code

5000403106069

Outer Bar Code

05010591455993

Ti x Hi

96 x 4

Trowel Mastic
Red
•	 Ready to use for general pointing 	
	 where limited movement occurs
•	 Ideal for sealing around window and 	
	 door frames
•	 Also for gap filling and bedding in 	
	 door and window frames
•	 Suitable for wide and uneven joints
•	 Excellent adhesion to timber, brick 	
	 and stone

5kg

V765RP

30811474

Colour

Red 

Carton Quantity

2

Inner Bar Code

5011547080306

Outer Bar Code

n/a

Ti x Hi

15 x 5

10kg

V761RS

30811470

Colour

Red 

Carton Quantity

1

Inner Bar Code

5010426702445

Outer Bar Code

n/a

Ti x Hi

24 x 3



58

Fillers & Plasters

Foam 
Filler
•	 Expanding polyurethane filler 		
	 that fills, seals and insulates
•	 Ideal for filling awkward voids and
	 large, irregular gaps
•	 Cured foam can be cut, sanded, 		
	 plastered and painted
•	 Excellent adhesion to most building 	
	 materials

500ml

132603

30803692

Carton Quantity

12

Inner Bar Code

5000403101736

Outer Bar Code

5010591132603

Ti x Hi

18 x 4

750ml

132610

30803693

Carton Quantity

12

Inner Bar Code

5000403101743

Outer Bar Code

5010591132610

Ti x Hi

18 x 3

www.bostik.co.uk Order line: 0844 3711192

Foam
Cleaner
•	 Removes fresh polyurethane foam 	
	 and cleans foam guns
•	 For effective maintenance and re-	
	 use of expensive foam guns
•	 Softens cured foam for easier 		
	 removal
•	 CFC - free propellant

500ml

132931

30811864 

Carton Quantity

12

Inner Bar Code

5000403101903

Outer Bar Code

05010591132931

Ti x Hi

18 x 4

Foam Applicator
Gun
•	 Designed for polyurethane foam 	
	 application
•	 Provides greater control and 
	 efficiency
•	 Strong and durable design

Gun

000643

30181671

Carton Quantity

1

Inner Bar Code

5000403106151

Outer Bar Code

n/a

Ti x Hi

n/a

Gun Applied
Polyurethane 
Foam Filler
•	 Bonds, seals, fills and insulates
•	 Gun application allows more 		
	 accurate dosing and bigger yield
•	 Excellent adhesion to most building 	
	 materials
•	 Cured foam can be cut, sanded, 		
	 plastered and painted

700ml

132948

30811865

Carton Quantity

12

Inner Bar Code

5000403101910

Outer Bar Code

05010591132948

Ti x Hi

18 x 3



59

Fillers & Plasters

www.bostik.co.ukOrder line: 0844 3711192

Fire Retardant
Expanding Foam 
Filler
•	 Expanding polyurethane filler 
	 which has been specially designed 
	 to provide an airtight seal to 		
	 prevent transmission of smoke
•	 Fire Rated to BS EN 1366-4
•	 Fills and insulates large or small
	 gaps
•	 Excellent adhesion to most building 
	 materials

700ml

132658

30811859

Carton Quantity

12

Inner Bar Code

5000403108711

Outer Bar Code

5010591132658

Ti x Hi

18 x 3

Intucrylic
•	 High quality, acrylic intumescent
	 building sealant
•	 Achieves up to 4 hours fire
	 resistance in suitable structures
•	 In the event of fire it will swell 		
	 (intumesce) to form an insulating 	
	 char which resists the passage of 	
	 smoke and flames
•	 Overpaintable
•	 Excellent adhesion to a wide variety 	
	 of building materials
•	 Will not slump in joints up to 30mm

C20

241831

30602631

Colour

White

Carton Quantity

12 

Inner Bar Code

5000403100913

Outer Bar Code

05010591241831

Ti x Hi

32 x 4

C20

241848

30812265

Colour

Grey

Carton Quantity

12 

Inner Bar Code

5000403106533

Outer Bar Code

05010591241848

Ti x Hi

32 x 4

Fireseal Silicone
•	 High quality silicone sealant
•	 Achieves up to 5 hours fire 		
	 resistance in suitable structures
•	 Effective as a service penetration 	
	 seal for both metal pipes and 
	 cables, particularly where 
	 movement is a factor, e.g. hot and 	
	 cold water pipework
•	 Excellent adhesion to wide variety 	
	 of building materials
•	 Will not slump in joints up to 25mm 	
	 wide
•	 Interior and exterior

C20

241589

30811567

Colour

White 

Carton Quantity

12

Inner Bar Code

5000403100289

Outer Bar Code

5010591241589

Ti x Hi

32 x 4

C20

241565

30812263

Colour

Grey 

Carton Quantity

12

Inner Bar Code

5000403100302

Outer Bar Code

5010591241565

Ti x Hi

32 x 4

Fire Retardant
Gun Applied 
Expanding Foam 
Filler
•	 Provides an airtight seal to prevent 
	 transmission of smoke
•	 Gun application for extra efficiency
•	 Fire Rated to BS EN 1366-4
•	 Fills large and small gaps
•	 Excellent adhesion to most building 
	 materials

700ml

n/a

30607736

Carton Quantity

12

Inner Bar Code

5000403113999

Outer Bar Code

5010591000360

Ti x Hi

18 x 3



60

Fillers & Plasters

Intustrip
•	 For use as a compression seal in fire 	
	 sensitive situations
•	 Can achieve up to ½ hour resistance 	
	 when used in suitable structures
•	 When subjected to heat or fire, will
	 intumesce to form a char which will
	 resist the passage of smoke and 		
	 flame
•	 Soft, adhesive, pre-formed strip on 	
	 a easy to use reel

12mm x 3mm

241909

30812267

Colour

Ivory 

Carton Quantity

6

Inner Bar Code

5000403100920

Outer Bar Code

5010591241909

Ti x Hi

7 x 10

Fire
Cement
•	 For repairs to fire backs, internal 
	 flue pipes, solid fuel heaters and 
	 boilers 
•	 Produces smoke-tight joints 
•	 Dries cement-like when exposed to 
	 heat 
•	 Smooth, buff, ready to use paste

500g

367425

30812578

Colour

Natural 

Carton Quantity

24

Inner Bar Code

5000403112213

Outer Bar Code

5010591367425

Ti x Hi

15 x 4

1kg

367395

30812575

Colour

Natural 

Carton Quantity

12

Inner Bar Code

5000403112183

Outer Bar Code

5010591367395

Ti x Hi

20 x 3

2kg

367401

30812576

Colour

Natural 

Carton Quantity

6

Inner Bar Code

5000403112190

Outer Bar Code

5010591367401

Ti x Hi

10 x 6

5kg

367418

30812577

Colour

Natural 

Carton Quantity

1

Inner Bar Code

5000403112206

Outer Bar Code

5010591367418

Ti x Hi

32 x 5

www.bostik.co.uk Order line: 0844 3711192

Fire & Acoustic 
Sealant
•	 High quality, acrylic intumescent
	 building sealant
•	 Sound deadening properties when 	
	 applied to suitable joints
•	 Helps to restore acoustic integrity 	
	 of structures by sealing gaps 		
	 through which sound can escape
•	 Achieves up to 4 hours fire 		
	 resistance in suitable structures
•	 Overpaintable
•	 Excellent adhesion to a wide variety 	
	 of building surfaces

C20

997257

30813984

Colour

White

Carton Quantity

12 

Inner Bar Code

5000403108339

Outer Bar Code

5010591997257

Ti x Hi

32 x 4



W
aterp

ro
o

fin
g

61



62

Waterproofing

www.bostik.co.uk Order line: 0844 3711192



Waterproofing

63www.bostik.co.ukOrder line: 0844 3711192

5L

184350

30806518  

Carton Quantity

4

Inner Bar Code

5011961360503

Outer Bar Code

n/a

Ti x Hi

10 x 3

Fungicidal Wash
•	 Kills mould, mildew, algae and moss 	
	 on most external surfaces such as 	
	 brick, render, patios, paving and 		
	 drives
•	 Water based
•	 Exterior

Flexacryl Instant 
Waterproof
Compound
•	 A high performance, instant roof 
	 repair compound, ideal for 
	 emergency repairs or general 
	 waterproofing of flat roofs
•	 One coat application providing 		
	 immediate waterproofing
•	 Can be applied in damp conditions
•	 Contains fibres to repair cracks
•	 Flexible and long lasting
•	 Ideal for areas subject to ponding

1kg

17507

30811953 

Colour

Grey 

Carton Quantity

6

Inner Bar Code

5021523175070

Outer Bar Code

n/a

Ti x Hi

13 x 7

2.5kg

17502

30811945 

Colour

Grey 

Carton Quantity

6

Inner Bar Code

5021523175025

Outer Bar Code

n/a

Ti x Hi

7 x 6

5kg

17500

30811941 

Colour

Grey 

Carton Quantity

4

Inner Bar Code

5021523175001

Outer Bar Code

n/a

Ti x Hi

6 x 4

20kg

17501

30811943 

Colour

Grey 

Carton Quantity

1

Inner Bar Code

5021523175018

Outer Bar Code

n/a

Ti x Hi

11 x 3

1kg

17512

30811960 

Colour

Black 

Carton Quantity

6

Inner Bar Code

5021523175124

Outer Bar Code

n/a

Ti x Hi

13 x 7

2.5kg

17509

30811956 

Colour

Black  

Carton Quantity

6

Inner Bar Code

5021523175094

Outer Bar Code

n/a

Ti x Hi

7 x 6

5kg

17510

30811957 

Colour

Black  

Carton Quantity

4

Inner Bar Code

5021523175100

Outer Bar Code

n/a

Ti x Hi

6 x 4

20kg

17511

30811959 

Colour

Black  

Carton Quantity

1

Inner Bar Code

5021523175117

Outer Bar Code

n/a

Ti x Hi

11 x 3

Flexacryl
Quick Drying
•	 A solvent free high performance 
	 waterproof roof coating for flat 
	 roofs
•	 One coat application providing 
	 resistance to rain after just 80 
	 minutes
•	 Can be applied in damp conditions
•	 Contains fibres to repair cracks
•	 Flexible and long lasting
•	 Low odour

5L

175013

30811944 

Colour

Grey 

Carton Quantity

2

Inner Bar Code

5000403111643

Outer Bar Code

05010591175013

Ti x Hi

15 x 4



64

Waterproofing

Bituminous Mastic
for Roofs
•	 General purpose trowel grade 
	 bitumen mastic
•	 Use for waterproofing, bedding, 
	 pointing, stopping and sealing

2.5L

154025

30811915 

Carton Quantity

4

Inner Bar Code

5021523154020

Outer Bar Code

05010591154025

Ti x Hi

9 x 6

5L

15403

30811916 

Carton Quantity

4

Inner Bar Code

5021523154037

Outer Bar Code

n/a

Ti x Hi

6 x 4

1L

14200

30811883 

Carton Quantity

6

Inner Bar Code

5021523142003

Outer Bar Code

n/a

Ti x Hi

13 x 7

5L

14202

30811886 

Carton Quantity

4

Inner Bar Code

5021523142027

Outer Bar Code

n/a

Ti x Hi

6 x 4

Penetration Primer
for Roofs
•	 General purpose, highly penetrative
	 thin bituminous primer
•	 Use for priming concrete roofs,
	 cementitious screeds, renders,
	 bitumen felt and mastic asphalt

www.bostik.co.uk Order line: 0844 3711192

5L

15001

30811918 

Carton Quantity

4

Inner Bar Code

5021523155010

Outer Bar Code

n/a

Ti x Hi

6 x 4

22.5L

15502

30811920 

Carton Quantity

1

Inner Bar Code

5021523155027

Outer Bar Code

n/a

Ti x Hi

12 x 2

Bituminous 
Waterproofer
for Roofs
•	 A premium grade waterproofer
•	 For use on all common roofing 		
	 materials
•	 Dries to form a tough, black 
	 waterproof coating

Solvent Free
Waterproofer
for Roofs
•	 Waterproofs roofing surfaces 		
	 including wood, metal and cement 
•	 Dries to form a long lasting 
	 waterproof coating

5L

10003

30811685 

Carton Quantity

4

Inner Bar Code

5021523100034

Outer Bar Code

n/a

Ti x Hi

6 x 4

22.5L

10004

30811686 

Carton Quantity

1

Inner Bar Code

5021523100041

Outer Bar Code

n/a

Ti x Hi

11 x 2



Waterproofing

5kg

21850

30812224 

Carton Quantity

4

Inner Bar Code

5021523218500

Outer Bar Code

n/a

Ti x Hi

6 x 4

22.5kg

21851

30812226 

Carton Quantity

1

Inner Bar Code

5021523218517

Outer Bar Code

n/a

Ti x Hi

12 x 2

Aluminium 
Solar Protector
for Roofs
•	 A bituminous aluminium coating
•	 Solar reflective coating for all 		
	 common roofing materials

65

Bituminous 
Felt Adhesive
for Roofs
•	 A cold applied, solvent borne
	 bituminous adhesive
•	 Use for bonding bituminous roofing
	 felt and bonding chippings

2.5L

164024

30811934 

Carton Quantity

4

Inner Bar Code

5021523164029

Outer Bar Code

n/a

Ti x Hi

9 x 6

5L

16403

30811935 

Carton Quantity

4

Inner Bar Code

5021523164036

Outer Bar Code

n/a

Ti x Hi

6 x 4

www.bostik.co.ukOrder line: 0844 3711192

Brushable
Waterproofer
for Roofs
•	 General purpose, bituminous 
	 waterproofing compound
•	 Use on all common roofing 
	 surfaces, including mastic asphalt, 
	 roof felt, corrugated iron, fibre 
	 cement, slates, lead, copper and 
	 zinc
•	 Cures quickly and is resistant to rain
	 and frost during the drying process

2.5L

15509

30811925 

Carton Quantity

6

Inner Bar Code

5021523155096

Outer Bar Code

n/a

Ti x Hi

7 x 6

5L

15508

30811924 

Carton Quantity

4

Inner Bar Code

5021523155089

Outer Bar Code

n/a

Ti x Hi

6 x 4

Bituminous 
Black Paint
•	 A solvent borne bituminous black 
	 paint
•	 Use for weather protection on
	 metals, concrete, roofing felts, iron,
	 asphalt and wood

2.5L

217034

30812218 

Carton Quantity

4

Inner Bar Code

5021523217039

Outer Bar Code

n/a

Ti x Hi

9 x 6

5L

21704

30812219 

Carton Quantity

4

Inner Bar Code

5021523217046

Outer Bar Code

n/a

Ti x Hi

6 x 4

22.5L

21705

30812221 

Carton Quantity

1

Inner Bar Code

5021523217053

Outer Bar Code

n/a

Ti x Hi

14 x 2



66

Waterproofing

www.bostik.co.uk Order line: 0844 3711192

Flashband Original
with Primer
Length 3.75m
•	 Self-adhesive flashing strip 
•	 Excellent adhesion to a wide range 
	 of building materials 
•	 Quick and easy application 
•	 Includes primer

75mm

194601

30812180

Carton Quantity

8

Inner Bar Code

5010591999244

Outer Bar Code

5010591194601

Ti x Hi

36 x 3

100mm

194656

30812181 

Carton Quantity

6

Inner Bar Code

5010591999251

Outer Bar Code

5010591194656

Ti x Hi

36 x 3

150mm

194717

30812182 

Carton Quantity

4

Inner Bar Code

5010591999268

Outer Bar Code

5010591194717

Ti x Hi

36 x 3

225mm

194755

30812183 

Carton Quantity

4

Inner Bar Code

5010591999275

Outer Bar Code

5010591194755

Ti x Hi

18 x 4

300mm

194809

30812184 

Carton Quantity

2

Inner Bar Code

5010591999282

Outer Bar Code

5010591194809

Ti x Hi

36 x 3

Flashband Original
Finish
Length 10m
•	 Self-adhesive flashing strip 
•	 Excellent adhesion to a wide range 
	 of building materials 
•	 Quick and easy application

50mm

196506

30812185 

Carton Quantity

6

Inner Bar Code

5010591998407

Outer Bar Code

5010591196506

Ti x Hi

42 x 3

75mm

200005

30812193 

Carton Quantity

4

Inner Bar Code

5010591998414

Outer Bar Code

5010591200005

Ti x Hi

42 x 3

100mm

205000

30816347 

Carton Quantity

3

Inner Bar Code

5010591998025

Outer Bar Code

5010591205000

Ti x Hi

42 x 3

150mm

210004

30812199 

Carton Quantity

2

Inner Bar Code

5010591998032

Outer Bar Code

5010591210004

Ti x Hi

42 x 3

225mm

215009

30812201 

Carton Quantity

2

Inner Bar Code

5010591998049

Outer Bar Code

5010591215009

Ti x Hi

42 x 4

300mm

220003

30812229 

Carton Quantity

1

Inner Bar Code

5010591006416

Outer Bar Code

5010591220003

Ti x Hi

42 x 3

450mm

225008

30812238 

Carton Quantity

1

Inner Bar Code

5010591008113

Outer Bar Code

5010591225008

Ti x Hi

42 x 2

600mm

228504

30812242 

Carton Quantity

1

Inner Bar Code

5010591009486

Outer Bar Code

5010591228504

Ti x Hi

42 x 1



Waterproofing

67www.bostik.co.ukOrder line: 0844 3711192

Flashband
Primer Emulsion
•	 Emulsion based primer to prepare 	
	 porous or dusty surfaces
•	 Easy to apply

1L

235205

30812256 

Carton Quantity

12

Inner Bar Code

5010591005808

Outer Bar Code

5010591235205

Ti x Hi

13 x 4

500ml

237056

30812257 

Carton Quantity

12

Inner Bar Code

5010591000667

Outer Bar Code

5010591237056

Ti x Hi

20 x 4

1L

237209

30812258 

Carton Quantity

12

Inner Bar Code

5010591006393

Outer Bar Code

5010591237209

Ti x Hi

13 x 4

Flashband 
Primer SV
•	 Solvent based primer to prepare
	 porous or dusty surfaces
•	 Ideal for cold, damp conditions
•	 Fast drying, easy to apply



68

Waterproofing

www.bostik.co.uk Order line: 0844 3711192

50mm x 4m

012844

30603329 

Carton Quantity

6

Inner Bar Code

5000403105949

Outer Bar Code

05010591012844

Ti x Hi

27 x 6

75mm x 4m

012837

30603330 

Carton Quantity

4

Inner Bar Code

5000403105956

Outer Bar Code

05010591012837

Ti x Hi

27 x 6

Weatherproofing 
Tape
•	 Self-adhesive, flexible tape for 
	 sealing, repairing and protecting
•	 Moulds to shape
•	 Overpaintable and can be used
	 below ground

50mm x 25m

131804

30603332 

Carton Quantity

12

Inner Bar Code

5000403100890

Outer Bar Code

5010591131804

Ti x Hi

12 x 8

Builders Tape
•	 Heavy duty cloth tape which bonds, 	
	 seals and protects
•	 Tough, strong, long lasting high 
	 tack tape
•	 Weatherproof

2.5L

21620

30812206 

Carton Quantity

6

Inner Bar Code

5021523216209

Outer Bar Code

n/a

Ti x Hi

7 x 6

5L

21621

30812207 

Carton Quantity

4

Inner Bar Code

5021523216216

Outer Bar Code

n/a

Ti x Hi

6 x 4

25L

21622

30812208 

Carton Quantity

1

Inner Bar Code

5021523216223

Outer Bar Code

n/a

Ti x Hi

11 x 2

Damp-Proofer and 
Waterproofer
•	 Solvent free waterproofer for use 	
	 on wood, plaster and cement 
•	 Can be applied to damp surfaces
•	 No need for a separate primer 
•	 Highly flexible
•	 Interior and exterior

290ml

515420

30812797 

Colour

White

Carton Quantity

12

Inner Bar Code

5000403112350

Outer Bar Code

5010591515420

Ti x Hi

32 x 4

290ml

515413

30812796 

Colour

Clear 

Carton Quantity

12

Inner Bar Code

5000403112343

Outer Bar Code

5010591515413

Ti x Hi

32 x 4

290ml

515437

30812798 

Colour

Black 

Carton Quantity

12

Inner Bar Code

5000403112367

Outer Bar Code

5010591515437

Ti x Hi

32 x 4

290ml

515406

30812795 

Colour

Brown 

Carton Quantity

12

Inner Bar Code

5000403112336

Outer Bar Code

5010591515406

Ti x Hi

32 x 4

All Weather
Sealant
•	 High performance, flexible 
	 waterproof sealant
•	 Bonds to wet surfaces
•	 No shrinkage
•	 Can be overpainted



M
aso

n
ry &

 B
u

ild
in

g
 C

h
em

icals

69



70

Masonry & Building Chemicals

PVA
•	 Highly effective building adhesive,
	 primer, bonding agent and 		
	 dustproofer
•	 Improves adhesion and bond 		
	 strength

1L

366930

30812545 

Carton Quantity

6

Inner Bar Code

5011734000698

Outer Bar Code

5010591366930

Ti x Hi

17 x 6

2.5L

365551

30812498 

Carton Quantity

6

Inner Bar Code

5011734000582

Outer Bar Code

05010591365551

Ti x Hi

12 x 4

5L

365544

30812497 

Carton Quantity

4

Inner Bar Code

5011734000575

Outer Bar Code

n/a

Ti x Hi

10 x 3

25L

366688

30812537 

Carton Quantity

1

Inner Bar Code

5011734039629

Outer Bar Code

n/a

Ti x Hi

16 x 2

SBR
•	 Specially modified Styrene 
	 Butadiene Co-polymer latex for 
	 cement and mortar
•	 Toughens, waterproofs and 
	 improves chemical and abrasion 
	 resistance of renders, screeds and 	
	 other cement based mixes

5L

365537

30812496 

Carton Quantity

4

Inner Bar Code

5011734001756

Outer Bar Code

n/a

Ti x Hi

10 x 3

25L

365520

30812495 

Carton Quantity

1

Inner Bar Code

5011734036635

Outer Bar Code

n/a

Ti x Hi

16 x 2

www.bostik.co.uk Order line: 0844 3711192

Waterproof
PVA
•	 Waterproofs cement and render
•	 Toughens floors and screeds
•	 Ideal for wet and exterior 
	 conditions

5L

365568

30812499 

Carton Quantity

4

Inner Bar Code

5000403110752

Outer Bar Code

n/a

Ti x Hi

10 x 3



Masonry & Building Chemicals

3kg

365391

30812484 

Carton Quantity

1

Inner Bar Code

5011734033344

Outer Bar Code

n/a

Ti x Hi

20 x 5

12.5kg

365407

30812485  

Carton Quantity

1

Inner Bar Code

5011734033337

Outer Bar Code

n/a

Ti x Hi

15 x 3

5.25kg Bucket

365414

30812486 

Carton Quantity

1 (x250 sachets)

Inner Bar Code

5011734045576

Outer Bar Code

n/a

Ti x Hi

9 x 4

Powder
Mortar Plasticiser
•	 Powdered mortar plasticiser and air
	 entraining agent
•	 Improves workability of mortar and 	
	 minimises cracking 
	 and crazing
•	 Sachets prevent overdosing
•	 Complies with EN 934-3

71www.bostik.co.ukOrder line: 0844 3711192

5L

365032

30812466 

Carton Quantity

4

Inner Bar Code

5011734021389

Outer Bar Code

n/a

Ti x Hi

10 x 3

25L

365025

30812465 

Carton Quantity

1

Inner Bar Code

5011734021372

Outer Bar Code

n/a

Ti x Hi

16 x 2

Mortar Plasticiser
•	 Improves the workability of 
	 mortars without adding lime
•	 Minimises cracking and crazing
•	 Reduces water content of mortar
•	 Complies with EN 934-3

Concentrated 
Mortar Plasticiser
•	 Vinsol Resin based formulation
•	 Measuring chamber ensures the 
	 accurate dose for less waste, total 
	 consistency and better mortar
•	 Complies with EN 934-3
•	 Plasticises up to 125 bags of cement

1L

367159

30806663 

Carton Quantity

6

Inner Bar Code

5000403109862

Outer Bar Code

5010591367159

Ti x Hi

20 x 3



72

Masonry & Building Chemicals

Chloride-Free 
Frostproofer
•	 Accelerates setting of mortar and 
	 concrete - ideal for freezing 
	 conditions
•	 Ideal for mortars with embedded 	
	 metal
•	 Complies with EN 934-3

5L

365421

30812487 

Carton Quantity

4

Inner Bar Code

5011734010628

Outer Bar Code

n/a

Ti x Hi

10 x 3

25L

365438

30812488 

Carton Quantity

1

Inner Bar Code

5011734011083

Outer Bar Code

n/a

Ti x Hi

16 x 2

Rapid Hardener 
& Plugger
•	 Accelerates setting time of 
	 concrete mixes
•	 Ideal for screeds and flooring
•	 Plugs pressure leaks fast
•	 Not suitable for use in structural
	 mortar or mortar containing metal

5L

366923

30605862 

Carton Quantity

4

Inner Bar Code

5000403109046

Outer Bar Code

n/a

Ti x Hi

10 x 3

www.bostik.co.uk Order line: 0844 3711192

Dustproofer & 
Hardener
•	 Colourless coating dustproofs and 
	 hardens concrete and terrazzo 
	 floors
•	 Improves resistance to chemicals 
	 and abrasion 
•	 Extends life of floor

5L

366497

30812534 

Carton Quantity

4

Inner Bar Code

5011734001336

Outer Bar Code

n/a

Ti x Hi

10 x 3

Integral 
Waterproofer
•	 Waterproofer and plasticiser
•	 Does not inhibit vapour transfer
•	 Complies with EN 934-3

2.5L

365506

30812494 

Carton Quantity

6

Inner Bar Code

5011734001251

Outer Bar Code

5010591365506

Ti x Hi

12 x 4

5L

365490

30812493 

Carton Quantity

4

Inner Bar Code

5011734001268

Outer Bar Code

n/a

Ti x Hi

10 x 3

25L

365483

30812492 

Carton Quantity

1

Inner Bar Code

5011734001275

Outer Bar Code

n/a

Ti x Hi

16 x 2



Masonry & Building Chemicals

Black

365162

30812475 

Size

1kg

Carton Quantity

6

Inner Bar Code

5011734001213

Outer Bar Code

05010591365162

Ti x Hi

15 x 4

Black

365148

30605286 

Size

25kg

Carton Quantity

1

Inner Bar Code

5011734004122

Outer Bar Code

n/a

Ti x Hi

6 x 5

Yellow

365377

30812483 

Size

1kg

Carton Quantity

6

Inner Bar Code

5011734003811

Outer Bar Code

05010591365377

Ti x Hi

15 x 4

Brick Red

365209

30812477 

Size

1kg

Carton Quantity

6

Inner Bar Code

5011734001190

Outer Bar Code

05010591365209

Ti x Hi

15 x 4

Buff

365247

30812479 

Size

1kg

Carton Quantity

6

Inner Bar Code

5011734001206

Outer Bar Code

05010591365247

Ti x Hi

15 x 4

Buff

365223

30812478 

Size

25kg

Carton Quantity

1

Inner Bar Code

5011734004153

Outer Bar Code

n/a

Ti x Hi

6 x 5

Russet Brown

365339

30812481 

Size

1kg

Carton Quantity

6

Inner Bar Code

5011734001183

Outer Bar Code

05010591365339

Ti x Hi

15 x 4

Colours for
Cement
•	 Colours concrete, mortar, render 
	 and screed
•	 Gives lightfast colours and does not 	
	 affect performance of mix
•	 Complies with EN 12878

73

5L

365063

30812469 

Carton Quantity

4

Inner Bar Code

5011734001367

Outer Bar Code

n/a

Ti x Hi

10 x 3

25L

365056

30812468 

Carton Quantity

1

Inner Bar Code

5011734001374

Outer Bar Code

n/a

Ti x Hi

16 x 2

Freeflo
•	 Retarder, waterproofer and 
	 plasticiser 
•	 Protects render against driving rain 
	 and damp
•	 Reduces water penetration without 
	 acting as a vapour barrier
•	 Complies with EN 934-3

www.bostik.co.ukOrder line: 0844 3711192

Liquid Colours
•	 Colours concrete, mortar, render 	
	 and screeds
•	 Faster, easier mixing
•	 Lightfast colour
•	 Does not impair performance of mix
•	 Complies with EN 12878

1L

367180

30812559 

Colour

Black 

Carton Quantity

6

Inner Bar Code

5000403110356

Outer Bar Code

5010591367180

Ti x Hi

15 x 6

1L

367197

30812560 

Colour

Red 

Carton Quantity

6

Inner Bar Code

5000403110363

Outer Bar Code

5010591367197

Ti x Hi

15 x 6



74

Masonry & Building Chemicals

Brick & Patio 
Cleaner
•	 Removes stains and limescale from 	
	 concrete, paving, tiles etc
•	 Cleans away algae, dirt and grime

2.5L

365605

30812502 

Carton Quantity

6

Inner Bar Code

5011734001299

Outer Bar Code

5010591365605

Ti x Hi

12 x 4

5L

365599

30812501 

Carton Quantity

4

Inner Bar Code

5011734001305

Outer Bar Code

n/a

Ti x Hi

10 x 3

Mortar & Brick 
Cleaner 
(concentrated)
•	 A strong acid based cleaner for 
	 trade use
•	 Removes mortar stains and 
	 limescale from brickwork, concrete 	
	 and paving

5L

365636

30812503 

Carton Quantity

4

Inner Bar Code

5011734044951

Outer Bar Code

n/a

Ti x Hi

10 x 3

www.bostik.co.uk Order line: 0844 3711192

Water Seal
•	 High performance waterproofer 
	 that penetrates deep below the 
	 surface
•	 Forms water resistant barrier in a 	
	 single coat to protect against rain, 	
	 damp and frost
•	 Increases life of brick, stone, 
	 concrete, render and terracotta

5L

222175

30812236 

Carton Quantity

4

Inner Bar Code

5011734010932

Outer Bar Code

05010591222175

Ti x Hi

13 x 3

25L

366442

30812532 

Carton Quantity

1

Inner Bar Code

5011734010949

Outer Bar Code

n/a

Ti x Hi

14 x 2

5L

222168

30812235 

Carton Quantity

4

Inner Bar Code

5011734003972

Outer Bar Code

05010591222168

Ti x Hi

13 x 3

25L

366503

30812535 

Carton Quantity

1

Inner Bar Code

5011734043152

Outer Bar Code

n/a

Ti x Hi

14 x 2

Pave Seal
•	 Clear drying, deep penetrating 
	 protection for concrete and brick 	
	 paving
•	 Excellent resistance to water, oil 
	 and grease
•	 Enhances paving colour



Masonry & Building Chemicals

5L

365667

30812506 

Carton Quantity

4

Inner Bar Code

5011734026247

Outer Bar Code

n/a

Ti x Hi

10 x 3

25L

365650

30812505 

Carton Quantity

1

Inner Bar Code

5011734026254

Outer Bar Code

n/a

Ti x Hi

16 x 2

Concrete Mould Oil
•	 Release agent for use on timber or
	 metal formwork
•	 Allows easy removal of shuttering
•	 Non-staining and ready to use

75

Resin for Blocks
Wet Look
•	 Polyurethane block sealer and sand 	
	 binder
•	 Binds blocks and sand together
	 permanently
•	 Eliminates grass and weed growth 
	 in joints
•	 Allows jet washing with no loss of 	
	 sand
•	 Prevents re-occurrence of 
	 efflorescence
•	 Prevents oil stains

5L

367104

30812552 

Carton Quantity

1

Inner Bar Code

5010591367104

Outer Bar Code

n/a

Ti x Hi

54 x 3

25L

367128

30812553 

Carton Quantity

1

Inner Bar Code

5010591367128

Outer Bar Code

n/a

Ti x Hi

12 x 2

www.bostik.co.ukOrder line: 0844 3711192

Resin for Blocks
Matt Satin
•	 Polyurethane block sealer and sand 	
	 binder
•	 Binds blocks and sand together 
	 permanently
•	 Eliminates grass and weed growth 
	 in joints
•	 Allows jet washing with no loss of 	
	 sand
•	 Prevents re-occurrence of 
	 efflorescence
•	 Suitable for concrete and clay 
	 blocks

5L

367135

30812554 

Carton Quantity

1

Inner Bar Code

5010591367135

Outer Bar Code

n/a

Ti x Hi

54 x 3

25L

367142

30812555 

Carton Quantity

1

Inner Bar Code

5010591367142

Outer Bar Code

n/a

Ti x Hi

12 x 2

Natural Stone
Sealer
•	 Improves stain resistance
•	 Does not affect the colour of the 	
	 stone
•	 Suitable for most types of natural 	
	 stone
•	 Water based
•	 Interior and exterior

5L

367333

30812569 

Carton Quantity

1

Inner Bar Code

5000403110790

Outer Bar Code

n/a

Ti x Hi

42 x 3



76

Masonry & Building Chemicals

Plasterer’s PVA
•	 Improves adhesion and bond 		
	 strength
•	 Easy application for a long lasting,
	 quality finish
•	 For plastering, sealing and as a
	 building adhesive

2.5L

365919

30812518 

Carton Quantity

6

Inner Bar Code

5000403111803

Outer Bar Code

5010591365919

Ti x Hi

12 x 4

10L

365926

30812519 

Carton Quantity

1

Inner Bar Code

5010591365926

Outer Bar Code

n/a

Ti x Hi

25 x 2

Renderer’s
Stabilising Primer
•	 Primes and stabilises most external 	
	 surfaces before rendering 
•	 Excellent key for render 
•	 Highly water resistant 
•	 Coloured for controlled application 
•	 No mixing 
•	 Easy to apply

10L

366053

30806587 

Carton Quantity

1

Inner Bar Code

5010591366053

Outer Bar Code

n/a

Ti x Hi

12 x 4

www.bostik.co.uk Order line: 0844 3711192

5L

365933

30806585 

Carton Quantity

1

Inner Bar Code

5010591365933

Outer Bar Code

n/a

Ti x Hi

24 x 4

10L

365940

30806586 

Carton Quantity

1

Inner Bar Code

5010591365940

Outer Bar Code

n/a

Ti x Hi

12 x 4

Plasterer’s 
Stabilising Primer
•	 Primes and stabilises problem
	 surfaces on previously plastered 
	 walls
•	 Excellent key for skim coats
•	 Coloured for controlled application
•	 No mixing
•	 Easy to apply



Masonry & Building Chemicals

Waterproof Rapid
Setting Cement
•	 Sets in 20 minutes
•	 Ideal for emergency repairs, filling 	
	 and patching
•	 Just add water and mix

2.5kg

540149

30812807 

Carton Quantity

1

Inner Bar Code

5010591540149

Outer Bar Code

n/a

Ti x Hi

32 x 5

5kg

540156

30812808 

Carton Quantity

1

Inner Bar Code

5010591540156

Outer Bar Code

n/a

Ti x Hi

24 x 4

10kg

540163

30812809 

Carton Quantity

1

Inner Bar Code

5010591540163

Outer Bar Code

n/a

Ti x Hi

15 x 3

77

General Purpose
Mortar
•	 For brick or block laying, rendering,
	 pointing and masonry repairs
•	 Just add water and mix

5kg

540132

30812806 

Carton Quantity

1

Inner Bar Code

5010591540132

Outer Bar Code

n/a

Ti x Hi

24 x 4

10kg

540118

30812805 

Carton Quantity

1

Inner Bar Code

5010591540118

Outer Bar Code

n/a

Ti x Hi

15 x 3

20kg

367012

30812546 

Colour

Natural

Carton Quantity

1

Inner Bar Code

5010591367012

Outer Bar Code

n/a

Ti x Hi

13 x 3

20kg

367166

30812557 

Colour

Grey

Carton Quantity

1

Inner Bar Code

5010591367166

Outer Bar Code

n/a

Ti x Hi

13 x 3

Wide Jointing
Compound
•	 Strong durable joints enabling 		
	 power and machine washing with 	
	 no sand loss
•	 Inhibits weed growth
•	 Resistant to salt and frost
•	 Colour-consistent and long lasting
•	 For joints over 5mm wide and 		
	 25mm deep

www.bostik.co.ukOrder line: 0844 3711192

20kg

367432

30811381 

Colour

Natural

Carton Quantity

1

Inner Bar Code

-

Outer Bar Code

n/a

Ti x Hi

13 x 3

20kg

367449

30811383 

Colour

Grey

Carton Quantity

1

Inner Bar Code

-

Outer Bar Code

n/a

Ti x Hi

13 x 3

All Weather  
Wide Jointing
Compound
•	 Strong durable joints enabling 		
	 power and machine washing with 	
	 no sand loss
•	 Can be applied in most weather 		
	 conditions, wet and dry
•	 Inhibits weed growth
•	 Resistant to salt and frost
•	 Colour-consistent and long lasting
•	 For joints over 5mm wide and 		
	 25mm deep



78

Masonry & Building Chemicals

Tanking Slurry
•	 Easy to use - mix with water and 
	 apply
•	 Brush application - 2-coat system
•	 Suitable for above and below 
	 ground level
•	 Resists positive and negative water 	
	 pressure
•	 Water vapour permeable

20kg (bucket)

540224

30814253 

Carton Quantity

1

Inner Bar Code

5010591540224

Outer Bar Code

n/a

Ti x Hi

9 x 2

2kg

365902

30812517 

Carton Quantity

1

Inner Bar Code

5011734045484

Outer Bar Code

n/a

Ti x Hi

30 x 5

5kg

366671

30812536 

Carton Quantity

1

Inner Bar Code

5011734092082

Outer Bar Code

n/a

Ti x Hi

20 x 3

Epoxy Patching
Mortar
•	 Solvent free epoxy compound with
	 excellent adhesion
•	 Bonds to a wide variety of 
	 substrates

www.bostik.co.uk Order line: 0844 3711192

5kg

366855

30812542 

Carton Quantity

1

Inner Bar Code

5010591366855

Outer Bar Code

n/a

Ti x Hi

20 x 4

Rapid Repairs for
Concrete Floors
& Kerbs
•	 Fast curing, 2-part epoxy 
	 compound that provides granite 
	 hard permanent repairs
•	 Ideal for heavy traffic areas

25kg (bag)

540170

30812810 

Carton Quantity

1

Inner Bar Code

5010591540170

Outer Bar Code

n/a

Ti x Hi

7 x 6



Masonry & Building Chemicals

79www.bostik.co.ukOrder line: 0844 3711192

5kg

367371

30812573 

Carton Quantity

1

Inner Bar Code

5010591367371

Outer Bar Code

n/a

Ti x Hi

24 x 4

10kg

367388

30812574 

Carton Quantity

1

Inner Bar Code

5010591367388

Outer Bar Code

n/a

Ti x Hi

15 x 3

Repair & Pointing
Mortar Kit
•	 Mix in the bucket - just add water
•	 Complete kit for durable repairs 
	 and pointing
•	 Ideal for installation of pipes and 	
	 repairs to weather damaged 
	 pointing
•	 Interior and exterior

5kg

367340

30812570 

Carton Quantity

1

Inner Bar Code

5010591367340

Outer Bar Code

n/a

Ti x Hi

24 x 4

10kg

367357

30812571 

Carton Quantity

1

Inner Bar Code

5010591367357

Outer Bar Code

n/a

Ti x Hi

15 x 3

Render Repair
Mortar
•	 Mix in the bucket - just add water
•	 For durable, weather resistant 
	 repairs and patching
•	 Ideal for repairing weather and 
	 impact damage
•	 Can be overpainted
•	 Interior and exterior



Alphabetical Index

80

PRODUCT BRAND SECTION PG

007 Multi- Purpose Adhesive 
and Sealant EVO-STIK Grabs 32

007 Crystal Multi-Purpose 
Adhesive and Sealant EVO-STIK Grabs 32

1 Hour Shower Bathroom 
Sealant EVO-STIK Sealants 47

528 Instant Contact Adhesive EVO-STIK Repair 21

A

Adhesive Cleaner EVO-STIK Repair 20

All Purpose Bostik Repair 13

All Purpose Silicone Sealant EVO-STIK Sealants 47

All Purpose Solvent Free Bostik Repair 13

All Weather Sealant Bostik Waterproofing 68

All Weather Wide Jointing 
Compound Bostik Masonry & 

Building 77

Aluminium Solar Protector for 
Roofs Bostik Waterproofing 65

Anti Bacterial Sanitary Silicone 
Sealant EVO-STIK Sealants 50

B

Bathroom & Kitchen Sealant EVO-STIK Sealants 47

Bituminous Black Paint Bostik Waterproofing 65

Bituminous Felt Adhesive for 
Roofs Bostik Waterproofing 65

Bituminous Mastic for Roofs Bostik Waterproofing 64

Bituminous Waterproofer for 
Roofs Bostik Waterproofing 64

Blu Stick Blister Pack Bostik Stationery 8

Blu Stick Display Carton Bostik Stationery 8

Blu Stick Gratnells Tray Bostik Stationery 8

Blu Tack Economy Bostik Stationery 6

Blu Tack Handy Bostik Stationery 6

Blu Tack White Bostik Stationery 6

Brick & Patio Cleaner Bostik Masonry & 
Building 74

Brushable Waterproofer for 
Roofs Bostik Waterproofing 65

Builders Tape EVO-STIK Waterproofing 68

Building Silicone Sealant EVO-STIK Sealants 51

PRODUCT BRAND SECTION PG

C

Carpet Adhesive EVO-STIK Floor 
Preparation 36

Cempolatex 1 Pack Bostik Floor 
Preparation 35

Cempolatex 2 Pack Bostik Floor 
Preparation 35

D

Damp-Proofer & Waterproofer Bostik Waterproofing 68

Decorators Caulk EVO-STIK Sealants 53

DIY Hot Melt Glue Gun Bostik Repair 18

Dustproofer & Hardener Bostik Masonry & 
Building 72

Cempolatex Fibreflex Bostik Floor 
Preparation 34

Cempolay Deep Bostik Floor 
Preparation 34

Cempolay Self-Levelling 
Compound Bostik Floor 

Preparation 35

Cempolay Ultra Strong Bostik Floor 
Preparation 34

Cempolay Universal Primer Bostik Floor 
Preparation 34

Cempolay Wood Adhesive Bostik Floor 
Preparation 36

Chloride-Free Frostproofer Bostik Masonry & 
Building 72

Colours for Cement Bostik Masonry & 
Building 73

Concentrated Mortar 
Plasticiser Bostik Masonry & 

Building 71

Concrete Mould Oil Bostik Masonry & 
Building 75

Contact Adhesive Bostik Repair 12

Coving & Ceiling Tile Adhesive EVO-STIK Tiling 43

Craft Cool Melt Glue Gun Bostik Stationery 18

E

Epoxy Control Syringe EVO-STIK Repair 16

Epoxy Control Tubes EVO-STIK Repair 16

Epoxy Express Syringe EVO-STIK Repair 17

Epoxy Metal Tubes EVO-STIK Repair 17

Epoxy Patching Mortar Bostik Masonry & 
Building 78

Epoxy Power Syringe EVO-STIK Repair 17

Epoxy Rapid Syringe EVO-STIK Repair 16

Epoxy Rapid Tubes EVO-STIK Repair 16

Evo-Bond PVA EVO-STIK Repair 24

Evo-Grip Solvent Free Adhesive EVO-STIK Grabs 30

Evo-Grip Solvented Adhesive EVO-STIK Grabs 30

F

Fast Set Sanitary Silicone 
Sealant EVO-STIK Sealants 50

Fast Tak Permanent Bostik Stationery 10



Alphabetical Index

81

PRODUCT BRAND SECTION PG PRODUCT BRAND SECTION PG

Fast Tak Repositionable Bostik Stationery 10

Fine & Wide Glu Pen Bostik Stationery 9

Fire & Acoustic Sealant Bostik Fillers & 
Plasters 60

Fire Cement Bostik Fillers & 
Plasters 60

Fire Retardant Expanding Foam 
Filler EVO-STIK Fillers & 

Plasters 59

Fire Retardant Gun Applied 
Expanding Foam Filler EVO-STIK Fillers & 

Plasters 59

Fireseal Silicone Bostik Fillers & 
Plasters 59

Flashband Original Finish 
Length 10m Bostik Waterproofing 66

Flashband Original with Primer 
Length 3.75m Bostik Waterproofing 66

Flashband Primer Emulsion Bostik Waterproofing 67

Flashband Primer SV Bostik Waterproofing 67

Flexacryl Instant Waterproof 
Compound Bostik Waterproofing 63

Flexacryl Quick Drying Bostik Waterproofing 63

Flexible Decorators Filler EVO-STIK Sealants 48

Floor & Wall Tile Adhesive 
Fast Set for Wood, Concrete & 
Plaster

EVO-STIK Tiling 38

Floor Levelling Compound EVO-STIK Floor 
Preparation 35

Floor Tile Adhesive Fast Set for 
Concrete Floors EVO-STIK Tiling 38

Floor Tile Adhesive & Grout for 
Concrete Floors EVO-STIK Tiling 40

Floor Tile Adhesive & Grout for 
Wooden Floors EVO-STIK Tiling 40

Floor Tile Adhesive Fast Set for 
Wood and Concrete Floors EVO-STIK Tiling 40

Floor Tile Adhesive for Concrete 
Floors EVO-STIK Tiling 38

Floor Tile Grout Fast Set for 
Wood and Concrete Floors EVO-STIK Tiling 39

Floor Tile Grout for Concrete 
Floors EVO-STIK Tiling 38

Flooring Adhesive EVO-STIK Floor 
Preparation 36

Foam Applicator Gun EVO-STIK Fillers & 
Plasters 58

Foam Cleaner EVO-STIK Fillers & 
Plasters 58

Foam Filler EVO-STIK Fillers & 
Plasters 58

Foam Pads Bostik Stationery 8

Frame Mastic Sealant EVO-STIK Sealants 52

Frame Silicone Sealant EVO-STIK Sealants 51

Freeflo Bostik Masonry & 
Building 73

G

General Purpose Mortar Bostik Masonry & 
Building 77

Glaziers Putty EVO-STIK Fillers & 
Plasters 56

Glazing Silicone Sealant EVO-STIK Sealants 52

Glitter Pen Bostik Stationery 9

Glu Dots Bostik Stationery 7

Glu Dots on a Roll Bostik Stationery 7

Glu Pen Bostik Stationery 9

GRIPFILLTM Multi-Purpose 
Adhesive EVO-STIK Grabs 29

GRIPFILLTM Solvent Free 
Adhesive EVO-STIK Grabs 29

GRIPFILLTM XTRA Multi-Purpose 
Adhesive EVO-STIK Grabs 29

Grip Filth Wipes EVO-STIK Grabs 29

Gun (Metal Skeleton) EVO-STIK Sealants 54

Gun Applied Polyurethane 
Foam Filler EVO-STIK Fillers & 

Plasters 58

Fungicidal Wash Bostik Waterproofing 63

H

Handy Hot Melt Glue Gun Bostik Repair 18

Hard & Fast Metal Epoxy Putty EVO-STIK Repair 15

Hard Plastics Bostik Repair 12

I

Impact Adhesive Solvent Free EVO-STIK Repair 19

Impact Adhesive Spray EVO-STIK Repair 19

Impact Adhesive Tin EVO-STIK Repair 19

Impact Adhesive Tube EVO-STIK Repair 19

Integral Waterproofer Bostik Masonry & 
Building 72

Intucrylic Bostik Fillers & 
Plasters 59

Intustrip Bostik Fillers & 
Plasters 60

L

Lead and Gutter Silicone 
Sealant EVO-STIK Sealants 52

Leather Adhesive Bostik Repair 13

Linseed Oil Putty - Brown EVO-STIK Fillers & 
Plasters 56

Linseed Oil Putty - Natural EVO-STIK Fillers & 
Plasters 56



Alphabetical Index

82

PRODUCT BRAND SECTION PG PRODUCT BRAND SECTION PG

M

Micro Dots Bostik Stationery 7

Mirror Adhesive EVO-STIK Grabs 30

Mitre Adhesive EVO-STIK Repair 23

Mortar & Brick Cleaner 
(concentrated) Bostik Masonry & 

Building 74

Mortar Plasticiser Bostik Masonry & 
Building 71

Multi-bond Gold Bostik Floor 
Preparation 36

Multi-Purpose Silicone Sealant EVO-STIK Sealants 51

N

Natural Stone Sealer Bostik Masonry & 
Building 75

O

One Part Polysulphide EVO-STIK Sealants 53

P

Pave Seal Bostik Masonry & 
Building 74

Penetration Primer for Roofs Bostik Waterproofing 64

Plasterer’s PVA Bostik Masonry & 
Building 76

Plasterer’s Stabilising Primer Bostik Masonry & 
Building 76

Plumber’s Mait EVO-STIK Fillers & 
Plasters 57

Plumber’s Mait Quick Leak 
Repair Putty EVO-STIK Fillers & 

Plasters 57

Powder Mortar Plasticiser Bostik Masonry & 
Building 71

PVA Bostik Masonry & 
Building 70

PVC Pipe Weld EVO-STIK Repair 20

R

Rapid Hardener & Plugger Bostik Masonry & 
Building 72

Rapid Repairs for Concrete 
Floors & Kerbs Bostik Masonry & 

Building 78

Rear View Mirror Adhesive EVO-STIK Repair 20

Render Repair Mortar Bostik Masonry & 
Building 79

Renderer’s Stabilising Primer Bostik Masonry & 
Building 76

Repair & Pointing Mortar Kit Bostik Masonry & 
Building 79

Liquid Colours Bostik Masonry & 
Building 73

Liquid Nails Solvent Free 
(Interior) EVO-STIK Grabs 28

Liquid Nails Solvented (Interior 
& Exterior) EVO-STIK Grabs 28

Resin ‘W’ Extra Fast Wood 
Adhesive (Interior) EVO-STIK Repair 22

Resin ‘W’ Polyurethane Wood 
Adhesive EVO-STIK Repair 23

Resin ‘W’ Weatherproof Wood 
Adhesive (Exterior) EVO-STIK Repair 22

Resin for Blocks Matt Satin Bostik Masonry & 
Building 75

Resin for Blocks Wet Look Bostik Masonry & 
Building 75

Roof & Gutter Sealant EVO-STIK Sealants 52

S

Sanitary Silicone Sealant EVO-STIK Sealants 50

SBR Bostik Masonry & 
Building 70

Serious Glue EVO-STIK Repair 15

Seriously Strong Stuff Fast 
Setting Adhesive EVO-STIK Grabs 26

Seriously Strong Stuff Rapid 
Set Wood Adhesive EVO-STIK Repair 21

Seriously Strong Stuff Ultimate 
Adhesive EVO-STIK Grabs 26

Sew Simple Bostik Repair 12

Soft Plastics Bostik Repair 12

Solvent Free Waterproofer for 
Roofs Bostik Waterproofing 64

Stay White/Clear Sanitary 
Silicone Sealant EVO-STIK Sealants 50

Stick ‘n Fix Bostik Stationery 6

Sticks Like Adhesive EVO-STIK Grabs 31

Sticks Like Sh*t Adhesive EVO-STIK Grabs 31

Sticks Like Turbo EVO-STIK Grabs 31

Sticks Like Sh*t Turbo EVO-STIK Grabs 31

Sticks Like Sh*t Waterproof 
Sealant EVO-STIK Sealants 49

Sticks Like Waterproof Sealant EVO-STIK Sealants 49

Stops Mould Dead Fast Setting 
Sealant EVO-STIK Sealants 46

Stops Mould Dead Sealant EVO-STIK Sealants 46

Strong Stuff Sealant & Adhesive EVO-STIK Grabs 27

Strong Stuff Super Adhesive EVO-STIK Grabs 27

Strong Stuff Waterproof 
Adhesive EVO-STIK Grabs 27

Super Evo-Bond PVA EVO-STIK Repair 24

Super Fix Putty Pastils EVO-STIK Repair 15

Super Glu Easy Flow Bostik Repair 14

Super Glu Liquid Bostik Repair 14

Super Glu Non-Drip Gel Bostik Repair 14



Alphabetical Index

83

PRODUCT BRAND SECTION PG

T

Tanking Slurry Bostik Masonry & 
Building 78

Tape Discs Bostik Stationery 7

Timebond Adhesive EVO-STIK Repair 20

Trowel Mastic Red EVO-STIK Fillers & 
Plasters 57

Trowel Mastic Stone EVO-STIK Fillers & 
Plasters 57

TX528 Thixotropic Contact 
Adhesive EVO-STIK Repair 21

W

Wall Tile Adhesive & Grout 
Mould Resistant EVO-STIK Tiling 42

Wall Tile Adhesive & Grout 
White for Life EVO-STIK Tiling 41

Wall Tile Adhesive Instant Grab EVO-STIK Tiling 41

Wall Tile Adhesive Superior 
Strength EVO-STIK Tiling 41

Wall Tile Adhesive Waterproof EVO-STIK Tiling 41

Wall Tile Grout Mould Resistant EVO-STIK Tiling 42

Wall Tile Grout Revive EVO-STIK Tiling 43

Wall Tile Grout White for Life 
Powder EVO-STIK Tiling 43

Wall Tile Speed Grout EVO-STIK Tiling 43

Water Seal Bostik Masonry & 
Building 74

Waterproof Evo-Bond PVA EVO-STIK Repair 24

Waterproof PVA EVO-STIK Repair 24

Waterproof PVA Bostik Masonry & 
Building 70

Waterproof Rapid Setting 
Cement Bostik Masonry & 

Building 77

Weatherproof Roof & Gutter 
Sealant EVO-STIK Sealants 48

Weatherproofing Tape EVO-STIK Waterproofing 68

White Glu Bostik Stationery 9

White/Clear for Life Shower & 
Bathroom Sealant EVO-STIK Sealants 46

Wide Jointing Compound Bostik Masonry & 
Building 77

Window & Door Frame Sealant EVO-STIK Sealants 47

Super Glu Precision Bostik Repair 14



REFER TO PRODUCT DATA AND SAFETY DATA SHEETS
FOR FULL INSTRUCTIONS AND PRECAUTIONS IN USE. 

Recommendations and suggestions are for guidance only, 
since conditions of use are completely beyond our control.

Bostik Ltd.,
Common Road,
Stafford,
ST16 3EH, U.K.
Tel: +44 (0) 1785 272625
www.bostik.co.uk

Bostik Industries Ltd.,
Newtown, Swords,
Co. Dublin, Ireland
Tel: +353 1 8624900
www.bostik.ie

Smart help:
+44 (0) 1785 272625

Version 4: Published February 2017
Artwork and print by Imagaprint, Stafford.
Tel: +44 (0) 1785 243303


